AGENDA
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
AUGUST 6, 2015 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Kurth
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Hughes, Payment, Plasch

2. CITIZENS FORUM
This is a portion of the Council meeting where individuals will be allowed to address the
Council on subjects which are not a part of the meeting agenda. Persons wishing to
speak may be required to complete a sign-up sheet and give it to a staff person at the
meeting. The Council may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give
direction to staff for future action based on the concerns expressed.

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

4. PRESENTATION - REPRESENTATIVE LINDA RUNBECK -
LEGISLATIVE SESSION UPDATE

S. INFORMATIONAL REPORTS:
A. Airport (Councilmember Plasch)

B. Cable Commission (Councilmember Payment)

6. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS: :
gnd Sprinkler System Quote for Fire Station pp. 1-3

A.

B. I-35 W North Cortidor Preliminary Design Project — Record of Meeting pp. 4-10

C Council Workshop meeting minutes — July 16, 2015 pp. 11-12

D. Public Notice — Fire Department Picnic — August 2, 2015 pp. 13

E. Public Notice — Night to Unite — August 4, 2015 pp. 14

F. Anoka County Parks & Community Services Newsletter pp. 15-22
Consent Agenda:

The Consent Agenda covers routine administrative matters. These items are not
discussed, and are approved in their entirety pursuant to the recommendations on the staff
reports. A Council Member or citizen may ask that an item be moved from the Consent
Agenda to the end of section 7 of the agenda in order to be discussed and receive separate

action.



7. CONSENT ITEMS:

A.

B.

Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — July 16, 2015 : pp. 23-26

Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills: pp. 27-48

Check #’s 13395 through 13396
Check #’s 13397 through 13397
Check #s 39778 through 39838
Check #’s 10445 through 10462
Check #°s 10463 through 10484

Financial Reports

e (Cash Balances pp. 49
e Fund Summary — Budget to Actual pp. 50-51
Recommendation to approve Business License Renewals pp. 52

Action Items:

These items are intended primarily for Council discussion and action. Itis up to the
discretion of the Mayor as to what, if any, public comment will be heard on these items.
Persons wishing to speak on discussion items must complete a sign-up sheet and give it
to a staff person at the meeting,

/mv

A.

Q

8. ACTION ITEMS:

Recommendation to approve Chip & Crack Sealing Quote from

Allied Blacktop Company in the amount of $71,700.00 pp- 53-62
Recommendation to approve Resolution NO. 15-22 A Resolution Authorizing

the City of Lexington To Participate In the Minnesota Greenstep Progrtam  pp. 63-66
Recommendation to approve purchase of PermitWorks pp. 67-68

Recommendation to approve Resolution NO. 15-21 A Resolution

S
2

Accepting A Donation pPp.
Recommendation to approve Ordinance NO. 15-10 An Ordinance Amending
City Code Chapter 11 Regarding Accessory Buildings, Structure, Uses pp- 70-72

9. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT

10. ADJOURNMENT



To: Mayor Kurth and City Council
From: Bill Petracek, City Administraf

%/
" Date: July 30, 2015 /

Re: Second Sprinkler System Quote for Fire Station

The fire chief obtained a second quote for the fire station sprinkler system from Concept Fire
Protection out of Champlin, MN. As you can see from the quote that was provided by Summit
Company, where Firefighter Brad Gavin is providing fiee labor by volunteering his time for the
project shows a considerable difference in price from Concept Fire Protection.

Concept Fire Protection: Summit Company:

$19,876.00 $9,876.00

We will be coordinating the installation of the sprinkler system through Summit Company and
whoever receives the bid to upgrade the fire station when the Council awards it in August.
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Ad7d Mirginia Avenue:. Champlin, M. 66316 OfficelFax 7634220691

Proposal Number #155170

Date 24-07-2015

RE: Lexington Fire Station
9055 South Highway drive
Lexington, MN.

Dear Gary Grote Fire Chief Lexington,

Thank you for offering us an opportunity to provide you a fire protection mechanical preliminary budget for the
above noted building. A narrative of the fire protection immediately follows this quotation.

FIRE PROTECTION WET SPRINKLER SYSTEM

Please consider the following information as clarification of our bidding scope.

All wiring is to be by others.

A supervisory flow switch and outside bell would be provided by Concept Fire Protection Inc.
No fire pump.

No water service. Fire line into building would be by others and sized in accordance with N.F.P.A. 13 requirements
flanging shall be plumb, two holed and level to the building dimension and level off the floor of a MIN. of six (6)

inches for takeoff of piping of fire protection system.

All labor is computed on straight time. We have not included any overtime or shift differential in our quotation.
Our quote is based upon unrestricted and uninterrupted access to the work area GC to provide adequate spacing for
staging, and or storage of Material needed for Building or light manufacturing of piping’s, access to all the work
areas needed for access of lifts or ladder work to be clear and clean of debris.

All temporary services will be provided by Owner (i.e., electricity, bathroom facilities, etc.).

Lacking a proposed schedule, we reserve the right to provide input to work tasks, duration and agree to the
substantial completion dates.

Mechanical pipin‘g system with the utilization of Schedule 7, 10, 40 and XL pipe is incorporated into this quote.
Permits are included with the local authority only.

Minnesota sales tax and local taxes are included in our bidding scope.

Concept Fire Protection Inc. Is an equal opportunity employer.

Quotation includes all overhead and insurance, insurance certificates are available upon request.

No backflow preventer, detector check with meter assembly and main control valving will be provided.
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Concept Fire Protection

11741 Virginia Avenue N. Champlin, MN. 55316 Office/Fax 763-422-0691
Design engineering by our firm will comply with local authorities, along with N.E.P.A. 13 guidelines.

Approval process will consist of local jurisdiction only- Exclusion to State or Insurance Underwrite unless
specifically requested.

No painting.
No asbestos abatement

No zone for kitchen hood wet sprinkler system.

Approval process will consist of local jurisdiction only. Exclusion to State or Insurance Underwrite unless

specifically requested.
No WAC/SAC fees.

Project Quote

Nineteen Thousand and Eight Hundred seventy six Dollars.... (519876.00)

Payment schedule is as follows:

We will submit monthly payment requests that will be based on the percentage of material on jobsite and labor
expended, shall be due and payable on the 10t of the month following date of the billing.

We have not included a
The bond rate isona declining scale, somewhat less than 2% of our total bid.

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal and look forward to working with you on this project.

1 hope that our offering is clear and meets with your approval. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to

call my office.
The undersigned agrees that the above quoted price is firm and will not be withdrawn or cancelled within 30
calendar days after the time fixed as of this quotation letter.

I hope that our offering is clear and meets with your approval. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to

call my office.

Approved By Print; Signed

Sincerely,

Mike Johnson

. \.P of Operations

Concept Fire Protection INC.
11741 Virginia Avenue N.
Champlin, MN. 55316

Office 763-422-0691

Cell 612-272-1042
_m_i_lgga;@conceptﬂrellc.com

Performance Bond in our base bid. A bond will be provided upon your request, at your cost.
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Record of M

SRF No. 0148598

Project: 1-35W Notth Corridor Preliminary Design Project
Subject: Advisory Committee Meeting #5

Date: July 8,2015

Location City of Blaine, Clovetleaf Conference Room

Attendees: See attendance list

Welcome and Recap

Dave Nelson (SRF) welcomed Advisory Committee (AC) members and presented a recap of the
topics discussed at last month’s meeting, including public involvement and traffic modeling.

Jerome Adams MnDOT) explained that the presentation for today’s meeting is meant to SELVe
as soundbites and graphics that should be easily digestible to the public. Jetome would like AC
members to provide input to help malke these messages understandable to the public and
identify any missing information.

9. Summary and Key Findings

Dave presented a summary of the key findings that have been reached so far in the project:

[e]

Why not just add multiple lanes? - It would requite at least four new lanes (two lanes in each
direction) on I-35W to eliinate congestion on the cortidor through 2040. This would requite
reconstruction of bridge structures, interchanges, construction on local roadways, right of way
acquisition, and additional stormwatet ponds. The cost estimate for this construction is over $1
billion. High cost and project impacts make this scenario impractical. Only two lanes can be
added on the I-35W North cotridor due to economics and the level of impacts.

Why not just fix the 1-35W /1-694 interchange? — A spot improvement project (flyover) at
just the 1-694 interchange would provide improvements initially. Howevet, ovet time congestion
would shift notth to the US 10 commons area and spill back to I-694, rendering this

improvement ineffective.

What is the project’s putrpose and need? The primary needs for the project ate to improve
highway mobility, improve trip reliability, and to maintain of improve transit and HOV
advantages along I-35W Notth.

What methods will be used to choose a Recommended Altemnative for the project? The
add-lane alternatives being studied for this project are: General Purpose Lane, HOV Lane, and
MnPASS Lane. Screening criteria have been developed to identify 2 Recommended Alternative.

The following key findings wete presented for each of the screening criteria:

o Level of Service —all alternatives have similar levels of service (LOS) in the general purpose
lanes by yeat 2040, while the MnPASS and HOV alternatives provide a reliable, congestion-
free choice and improve a transit advantage, which increases transit ridership.
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o Person Throughput — The MnPASS alternative provides a 10% inctrease in person
throughput compated to the General Purpose alternative. The MnPASS alternative also
provides a c.QTngestion—Etee and reliable choice for single occupancy vehicles (SOVs).

o Travel Time Savings — Petson throughput, combined with travel time savings, elevated the
MnPASS alternative over the General Purpose and HOV alternatives.

o Transit Advantages — Transit advantages are proﬁded by the HOV and MnPASS
alternatives, with an expected 10% increase in transit ridetship and travel time savings for

buses.

o Reliability — Increased travel time reliability is ptovided by the MnPASS alternative. A neatly
750 increase in the number of reliable trips ate provided under the MnPASS alternative

compated to the General Purpose alternative.
o Benefit Cost — As a tesult of person throughput and travel time savings, the benefit-cost

analysis shows that MnPASS is the best investment among the alternatives.

o Coment was made by Bob Benke (I-35W Notth Coalition) to make sute that all acronyms and
“transit advantage” ate defined in public messaging.

3. Traffic Modeling Analysis and Results

Paul Motris (SRF) presented data from SRI’s preliminary traffic modeling analysis. See tables and
graphics showing this data in the meeting presentation. A consumer reports-style rating system was
also briefly presented for each of the screening ctiteria at the end of Paul’s presentation.

2040 Forecast

o Daily and peak hout ADT forecasts ate complete and have been reviewed by MnDOT, FHWA,
and the Met Council. The Traffic Forecast Technical Memotandum is available to AC members

upon ICqUCSt.

2040 Operations Analysis

o CORSIM results for levels of setvice (LOS) showed that there is not much of a difference in
general purpose lane opetations between alternatives. Congestion still occuts in 2040 under all

alternatives.

o All of the Build alternatives provided improved LOS results compated to the No Build
alternative.

Vehicle Throughput

e Data collected by SRF shows that one in ten cats is currently a catpool. Data from othet
MnPASS projects was used to model the HOV and MnPASS alternatives in the future.

o MnPASS alternative moves about 1,000 mote people than the General Purpose alternative
during the peak hout.

o The MnPASS alternative also has fewer overall vehicles on the highway than the General
Purpose alternative.
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o The vehicle throughput data that was presented does not include data from bus ttips.

Transit Ridership Forecast
© Bus shoulders are assumed under the No Build and General Purpose alternatives. Thete is a 35
mph speed cap for bus shouldets.

® Local bus routes may still use shouldetrs under the MnPASS and HOV altetnatives. Modeling
assumes that express routes will use the HOV lane.

e The MnPASS and HOV alternatives provide a 12 minute average total time savings (two-ways)
compared to the General Purpose alternative.

o 400 additional riders are forecast for bus route #250 under the HOV and MnPASS alternatives

compated to the General Putpose alternative, an apptoximately 10% ridership increase.

Travel Time Reliability
® Under existing conditions, drivers on I-35W will experience congestion on 50% of days during
the AM peak hour and 80% of days duting the PM peak hout.

© A question was asked about the colot-coding for travel times and free flow conditions for
Slide #34. Paul will review and revise as necessaty.

e Travel time reliability was compatred by peak hour person trips. There are mote usets with a
reliable congestion-free trip under the MnPASS alternative (21,000) compared to the General
Purpose alternative (12,000).

© The MnPASS alternative gives a choice for a reliable ttip to mote usets compared to the HOV
alternative.

Cost-Benefit Analysis

® Benefits: travel time — reliability analysis; person throughput — occupancy counts, managed lane
users, and transit ridership.

o Costs: incremental costs for MnPASS and HOV alternatives, including signing, tolling
equipment, enforcement, and system administration.

e HOV alternative compared to General Purpose alternative = 0.16 benefit-cost ratio. Ratings less
than 1 ate considered not cost effective.

© MnPASS alternative compared to General Purpose alternative = 8.1 benefit-cost ratio. Ratings
over 1 are considered cost effective.

Traffic Discussion

The AC members discussed the following items after Paul’s traffic presentation:

e Brad Latsen (MnDOT) asked if MnPASS tevenue is factored in to the benefit-cost calculation?
No, the purpose of the calculation is to calculate benefits for usets not benefits for MnDO'T.
The purpose of MnPASS pricing is to manage demand and limit congestion, not to generate
money.
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o Jim Tolaas (Ramsey County) asked what value is used to calculate time savings? MnDOT’s
current parameter for value of time of approximately $20/hout is used to calculate benefits of
time savings. The AC discussed if the cost of paying MnPASS tolls should be subtracted from

travel time savings benefits.
o Brad Larsen said that the average MnPASS toll cost is $1.50-$1.75 per trip.

o AC members brought up constituent petception of MnPASS lane as “Lexus Lane.” MnDOT
has treceived positive feedback from MnPASS usets of all different income levels. Jerome will
publish the MnPASS customet sutrvey on the project website.

o Kyle Buttows (Metro Transit) mentioned that there ate studies that provide demogtaphic data
for users of HOV toll lanes across the country.

e Doug Fischer said that MnDOT should provide more information to the public about how
MnPASS wotks. This information should be distributed widely to help dispel common
misunderstandings about MnPASS. MnDOT plans to have pamphlets available at public

meetings, publish information on the project website, and produce a video about MnPASS.

e Jim Tolaas suggested that it would be useful to provide the public with anecdotal data about
MnPASS fuel savings, pollution reduction, transit cost saving, and other economic data. Dave
Nelson will work with Bobbie Dahlke to make sure that anecdotal economic information gets

incorporated into public involvement activities.

o Jerome would like moze feedback on how to get MnPASS and project information distributed to
the public. He will call AC members to discuss.

4. County Road I

o Aaton Vacek (SRF) presented existing geometric issues at the I-35W/County Road I
interchange. The 1,250 foot spacing does not meet Type 2 standards for a Majot Fork Lane
configuration (existing condition) and will not meet Type 3 standards under the future Build

conditions.

o Under Build conditions, 27.1 feet of new pavement width would be added to northbound I-35W
in the US 10 commons atea. These additional lanes would compound existing weave and signing
issues at the US 10 commons area.

o There were 28 crashes on northbound I-35W near the CR 1 loop in 2013 and 2014. Many
occutted duting the PM peak houts (3-6 PM). Three crashes were ditectly related to the CR I
entrance loop, and many wete celated to slowing traffic destined for westbound US 10. Matk
Maloney (City of Shoreview) asked for these crash rates to be compated to critical crash rates for
other similar interchanges in the Twin Cities Metro area.

o Other noted safety issues in the atea include: entrance loop cutve, vertical climb from CR I,
short parallel acceleration lane, and shott weave distance to continue north on 1-35W.

o Paul Mottis presented graphics that show whete vehicles using the CR I entrance loop ate
heading. 30% of users are going west on US 10 and 70% of usets ate going notth on 1-35W. In
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general, users on the west side of I-35W are going north and users on the east side of I-35W are
going west.

e Altetnative routes to I-35W include Rice Creek Parkway and CR J, and alternative routes to US
10 include CSAH 10 to Central Avenue and CSAH 96. Ttavel time via these toutes varies from
less than one to three minutes time difference compared to using CR I.

o Under 2040 conditions, there are 400 vehicles per hour (peak hour) forecast to use the CR I
loop to access northbound I-35W.

o The AC discussed the history of the atea and why the CR I/I-35W interchange was not built to
meet design standards in the first place. Emeka Ezekwemba noted that CR I was identified as a
problem atea when the Interchange Access Request was approved for the US 10 interchange in
the 1990s. Jerome Adams will look into the histoty of the I-35W/CR I/US 10 commons atea. In
general, traffic forecasts and highway geometrics are only designed for a 20 year timeframe, and
it is likely that the design of this area is beyond its useful lifespan.

e The traffic and safety data presented above indicates that the CR I loop to northbound I-35W
must be closed in the future. MnDOT is considering two potential options for closure:

o Base Option: closing the CR I loop to northbound I-35W and routing traffic to the CR H
interchange via local roads.

o Mitigation Option: construct a northbound on-ramp at CR J, which would be feasible but
expensive.

o MnDOT is also seeking input from Cities and Countics regarding additional
mitigation/retouting options. :

e The AC discussed the following items related to the CR I interchange:

O There are several trucking facilities near CR J that use the CR I interchange via Rice
Creek Parkway to access northbound I-35W. While the Mitigation Option would add
cars going north on Rice Creek Parkway to access northbound I-35W at CR ], it would
also eliminate truck traffic going south on Rice Creek Parkway.

o The City of Shoreview is resistant to changing traffic patterns utilizing Rice Creek
Parkway that would conflict with its intended functional classification or design.

o Ramsey County, in cooperation with MnDOT and the cities of Arden Hills and Mounds
View, plans to reconstruct the interchange at CR H in 2016, including a roundabout on
the east tamp terminal. Arden Hills has concerns about operation of the proposed
roundabout if additional traffic from the notth is using CR H to access northbound I-
35W, as proposed under the Base Option.

o Ramsey County, Arden Hills, and Shoreview ate planning to improve the intersection of
CR I and Rice Creek Parkway in anticipation of traffic growth related to the Rice Creek
Commons Development. Construction is scheduled for 2017. Ratnsey County, Arden
Hills, and Shoteview ate all aware that the CR I loop will likely close in the future, and
there may be benefits to closing the loop prior to this project in order to design a better
roundabout.
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o Terry Maurer (City of Arden Hills) said there ate plans to build 2 futute spine road in this
area as part of TCAAP development. He recommended letting TCAAP development

dive future roadway needs in this area.

o Jean Keely (City of Blaine) said that a full access intetchange at CR ] (Mitigation Option)
is something that is desited by the City of Blaine. The interchange would provide
regional benefits to TCAAP development, Medtronic, and othet development in the
area. A full access interchange at CR J is a concept that has a lot of “old histoty” with
cities and counties in the area and should not be dismissed by MnDOT.

o The AC agreed that the planned CR I wotkshop should be cancelled. It would be mote
beneficial for MnDOT to meet directly with city councils and Ramsey County board as
the projects and developments listed above ate designed. Jerome Adams will contact AC

members directly to discuss the timing of these meetings.

5. Schedule Review

o We are halfway through the schedule for the I-35W Nozth Cottidor Preliminary Design Project.

o MnDOT plans to complete the following public involvement activities (presented at the last AC
meeting): neighborhood meetings/noise meetings, two public open house meetings, chamber

meetings, elected official fmeetings, social media, and two videos.

o Fmeka Bzekwemba (FHWA) requested 2 schedule for public involvement activities so it is all

shown in one location.

o The next AC meeting will be on Thursday, August 6 at 10 AM at the Blaine City Hall

6. Action Items

Actions Needed
Check data in Slide #34 and revise if' necessary.

Post MnPASS ‘customer survey report on project website and provide to AC

members.

Coordinate to make sure that anecdotal economic data gets incorporated into
public involvement activities, including videos.

Contact AC members to get more feedback on how to distribute project and
MnPASS information to public, County Boards, and City Councils.

Provide history of the |-35W/CR |/US 10 commons area to AC members.

Discuss timing of city council and county board meetings with Ramsey County,
City of Shoreview, City of Arden Hills, and City of Blaine in relation to CR .

Prepare one-page public involvement schedule.

Responsibility

Paul Morris (SRF)

-
Jerome Adams (MnDOT)

Dave Nelson (SRF)
Charleen Zimmer (Zan)

Bobbie Dahlke (MnDOT)

Jerome Adams (MnDOT)

e
Jerome Adams (MnDOT)

-
Jerome Adams (MnDOT)

Dave Nelson (SRF)
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Charleen Zimmer (Zan)
Bobbie Dahlke (MnDOT)

H\Projects\8598\ _Correspondence\ Meetings\ 150708_AC5\ 150708_I-35W North AC 5_MigRecord.docx
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
WORKSHOP MINUTES
Thursday, July 16, 2015
Immediately following Council meeting
City Hall

1. Call to Order: ~ Mayor Kurth at 8:04 pm on July 16, 2015
2. Roll Call: Present: Devries — Hughes — Plasch. Excused absence: Payment

Also present: Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney;
Tina Northcutt, Finance Director.

3. Discussion Items:

A. Discuss communication from Attorney Tom DeVincke on behalf of Parkview.

Attorney Glaser provided an explanation to the cormmuiiication received from Parkview’s
attorney and the testing that has been conducted on the parks water systent. Discussion ensued.

Mayor Kurth stated he is behind pushing Parkview to do better. He asked at what point the City
considers condemning the park. Glaser responded by saying that if the water systeri is
inadequate, we could condemn the property right now. Councilmember Devries stated that he
wants the City to stand firm on this issue until Parkview fixes their problems that they have with
their water system. He feels that it is important to improve the quality of life for the residents in
the park. Discussion ensued. Not action taken.

B. Discuss Lexington’s noise complaints

Attorney Glaser explained the noise complaints in Lexington that were provided by CLPD. He
added that the new rules adopted by the Council help the police department warn people more.
Councilmember Devries stated that he feels if you have repeat offenders with noise complaints,
they should be dealt with more severely. Devries added that Bamboo Betty’s should receive @
ticket for noise violations like anyone else in the City. Discussion ensued.

C. Discuss purchasing PermitWorks software for Building Inspections and
Property Maintenance

Tina Northcutt, Finance Director, provided an overview of the need to purchase Permit Works
software for building inspections. She explained the need to allow City staff to manage the
inspection scheduling process so that it improves the efficiency of the rental housing, property
maintenance, and building inspection programs. Mayor Kurth asked Northeutt how long that
she believed that purchasing of the software would pay off. Discussion ensued. Petracek
explained that their hope is that if we are able to manage the building inspection, property
maintenance, and rental housing inspection process in-house, that anybody that has the skills
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and certification as a building official can come in and we would be able to set them up with the
inspections, and all they would need to do is provide their skills and abilities for the inspection
services being provided. He stated that City staff would maintain the software and information
that is input. Discussion ensued. Petracek explained that it would be on the agenda in August
Jor their approval, which would provide some time Jor them to think about purchasing the
software.

S. Council Input

Mayor Kurth asked to have a meeting with the police chief and the fire chief at the next
workshop to discuss the emergency responders in Lexington on 911 calls vs. non emergency
calls. Petracek stated he would arrange it for the August workshop.

6. Adjourn

A motion was made by Councilmember Plasch to adjourn at 9:03 p.m. The motion was seconded
by Councilmember Devries. Motion carried unanimously 4-0. :



PUBLIC NOTICE

CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Notice is hereby given, Lexington City Mayor,
Councilmember’s and Fire Relief will be in attendance at the
Lexington Fire Department picnic which will be held on Sunday,
August 2, 2015, at the Lexington Fire Department starting at
4:00 p.m. This may constitute a quorum of the City Council/Fire
Relief. This will be a cordial setting and no city council
business will be conducted during this time.

Mary Vinzant
Deputy City Clerk

POSTED: July 27, 2015
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PUBLIC NOTICE

CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Notice is hereby given, Lexington City Council, Park Board,
Planning & Zoning Commission and Lexington Fire Relief will be in
attendance at the Night to Unite and 65" City Celebration which will be
held on Tuesday, August 4, 2015, at the Lovell Building starting at 5:30
p.m. This may constitute a quorum of any of these bodies. This will be a
cordial setting and no city business will be conducted during this time.

Tina Northcutt
Finance Director

POSTED: July 17, 2015
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EVENTS AND UPDATES

From the Division Manager 3
New Campground Hosts at Bunker Hills 4
Rice Creek North Regional Trail Rehabilitation 4
Naturalists at Camp Heritage 5

Ul

Park Maintenance Accommodates High Park Usage

S.trong Start to Season at Chomonix 6
Bunker Beach Enjoying Warm Weather 6
Ramsey License Center Becomes Centralized Training Facility 7
Banfill-Locke Center For the Arts 7
Employee Profiles 8
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Summer is off to a spectacular start! Our parks are bustling with activity, our license centers
are busy processing licenses for boats and other recreational vehicles, and our compost sites are

diligently collecting yard waste as the summer shifts into high gear.

It is often said, the only thing that is constant is change. Things are frequently changing in

our division. Recently, the Anoka County Board approved the Integrated Waste Management
Department changing its name to Recycling & Resource Solutions. The new name more accurately
reflects what the department does and makes it easier for residents to locate recycling information.

Recycling & Resource Solutions recently held its 26th annual Recycling Recognition Awards
ceremony. The event recognized municipalities, haulers, and service providers who assisted

Anoka County residents and businesses with recycling. In 2014,180,821 tons of materials were
diverted from the waste stream resulting in a 42% recycling rate in the county. It was personally
rewarding to see all of the smiling faces and the camaraderie between the cities, organizations,
and businesses. The amount of materials recycled in 2014 was 10,421 tons more than in 2013.
Together, county and municipal staff and other partners increased information available to residents
about recycling and improved recycling opportunities available to county residents.

Many awards were presented to our local municipalities for making changes in their recycling
programs. The Most Improved Municipal Drop-off Program awards were presented to the cities of
Bethel, Circle Pines, Columbia Heights, East Bethel, Fridley, Hilltop, and Lexington for improving the
amount of recyclables collected by 30% or more over the previous year. In addition, “Collaborative
Efforts Between Communities” were recognized. In the summer of 2014, Fridley, Columbia
Heights, Spring Lake Park, and Hilltop held a joint drop-off event. The City of Anoka shared their
professional newsletter format with Ham Lake and Spring Lake Park to help those communities
improve promotion. The Cities of Coon Rapids and Blaine worked together to plan and host the

Green Expo held at the National Sports Center.

In addition to recycling efforts, the County recognized reuse efforts at this event. Many of

the municipal drop-off events collect bikes, textiles, and household goods that can be reused
throughout the county. Anoka County also recognized the city of Andover for hosting two Fix-It
Clinics where household goods were repaired as an alternative to throwing them away.

The event concluded by recognizing several Recycling Champions for their efforts to reduce, reuse
and recycle: Anoka Lions, Kevin Eldstrom, Michelle Ferreira, Doris Miller, Savan Sant, Bill and Genny
Powell. | have to believe that the energy | experienced at the Recycling Recognition Event will
continue, as those who received awards will share them with their co-workers, supervisors, and

boards.

Looking forward to seeing you on the trail!

John VonDelinde
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The Anoka County Parks and Recreation Department is
excited to welcome Keith and Mary Anderson, the new
Bunker Hills Campground Hosts. Keith was born and raised
in Cambridge, Minnesota. He worked his entire career for
Ford Motor Company in St. Paul. Mary also worked for Ford
after her time in the United States Air Force. Both Keith
and Mary retired from Ford with the intention of exploring
and traveling the country in their 5th wheel trailer.
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Mary and Keith have worked in campgrounds doing several
different jobs in Sanbinito, Texas. Though this is their
first Campground Host position, they come with a lot of
camping and campground work experience. They enjoy
assisting campers with all areas involved in creating a great

camping experience!
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They look forward to meeting and greeting all visitors. If
you are in the Bunker Hills Regional Park, please stop by to
welcome Keith and Mary (and their adorable dog, Zappa)
before the short summer is over and they head south back

to Sanbinito, Texas for the winter months.
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RICE CREEK NORTH
REGIONAL TRAIL
REHABILITATION

The County has received Metro Parks and Trail Legacy
funding to rehabilitate trail sections throughout the County.
One of the trails to be rehabilitated is the southern-most
section of Rice Creek North Regional Trail that runs from
County Road J and Lexington Avenue to Golden Lake
Elementary School in the cities of Blaine and Circle Pines.
To avoid impacting this trail, which is used by students

at Golden Lake Elementary, construction on this segment

is anticipated to begin in June 2016 and be complete by

September 2016.
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NATURALISTS AT
CAMP HERITAGE

In a unique collaboration between YMCA
Camp Heritage and Wargo Nature Center,
every Camp Heritage campers receives
nature programming from the Wargo
naturalists once or twice a week. This
partnership allows the Wargo staff to help
share their expertise and enthusiasm for
the outdoors with thousands of children
during the summer. Wargo staff provide
nature programming for all Camp Heritage
campers and also provide more in depth
programming for their specialty camps;
Wild About Nature and Qutdoor Living
Skills. For the specialty camps, campers
come to Wargo for several hours and have
a hands on experience. Wargo recreational
staff also lead fishing trips on local lakes
in canoes and in the Voyageur canoe for
Camp Heritage specialty camps. It is a
great partnership for both Wargo and
Camp Heritage and we look forward to a
continued and expanded partnership in the
years to come!
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The Parks Maintenance Unit has made a successful transition into the busy summer season system
wide. Now that the local schools are on summer break, the parks are experiencing the high level of
use they are designed for. Campgrounds, beaches, and picnic pavilions are nearing capacity on a daily
basis. June to mid July are typically the busiest weekends of the summer and the maintenance seasonal
staff are essential to making sure all facilities are in optimal shape for the weekends.

The Maintenance Unit will also be welcoming a new Parkkeeper to the group at the end of June.
Jacob Haugen will be joining the County from the City of Minneapolis, where he has been serving as
a Parkkeeper for the past 2 years at various city parks. Jacob will begin his time on the Construction
Crew and will be a great addition. Welcome aboard Jacob!
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'STRONG START TO SEASON AT CHOMONIX _

After an early start to the season and a fantastic June, Chomonix attendance is up almost 30% over
2014. "If the weather stays like this, we're going to have a good year,” said PGA Head Professional Jeff

Sawyer.

Another factor for the increase appears to be the strategic advertising. On July 2 “The Common Man”
Dan Cole, radio personality on 100.3 KFAN, held his Annual Moniker Open at Chomonix. “Having the
Moniker (Open) is a big draw plus all of the talk Common does before and after the tourney is such a
huge bonus to get the Chomonix name out there,” said Chomonix Men’s Club President Mark Miller.
As we reach the midway point, Chomonix is hoping to carry the momentum into the second half of the

year and have a fantastic 2015 season.

BunkeriBeachiisthavingasspectacdlarrmonth
cdfllune. Withithecgreat\weather, [Bunker
fBeachihassseen moreithan (10;000 people
rpassithroughithecgates.| kagrRolling classes,
sseason passes, andccabanartentals are
available . FBunkeriBeathsstdffaarecconsistertly
Hredkingcgroup tesemnvationsproviding-agreat
cexpetienceatiMinnesatass! fargestcoutdaor
wvater park.

Iincancéftortitoifurtherssenveithecgurests,
BurnkeriBeachcdffersimerchantliseconssatesat
ithelBeathBoutigue|tocated intthe TubesShadtk.
BunkeriBeachitowels,\wiistbands, ssungdlasses,
aandrmason janwateroottles-are-all-available!
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CENTRALIZED TRAIN

IING

The job of a License Center Specialist is very complicated. Training is intense and requires a lengthy
hands-on approach. Along with all County policies and procedures, staff must be educated and trained
in all rules, statutes and procedures pertaining to Motor Vehicle, Driver License, Department of Natural

Resources (DNR) and Vitals.

It is the goal of the License Bureau to be as consistent as possible when answering questions and
processing transactions regardless of which Anoka County License Center is visited. With that in mind,
the License Bureau has centralized their new employee training. All new staff will spend the first six 1o

eight weeks at the Ramsey License Center.

On the first day of employment, employees are given a department handbook which outlines all department
policies, major County policies and provides information and quick reference guides for motor vehicle,
driver license, DNR and vitals. During this initial six to eight weeks, employees receive all of the required
new hire Coursemill training. They are assigned all of their log-ins and receive their initial on-line training
for Driver and Vehicle Services and DNR. They are partnered with an experienced employee that will train
and shadow them through-out the training period. They are trained to a level of proficiency on the basic
transactions, introduced to some of the more complex transactions, and are administered knowledge

tests through out the training period.

Although it takes about one year for a new employee to be self-sufficient, giving a new hire the opportunity
to work one-on-one with an individual from the beginning helps build the confidence and consistency

necessary to become self-reliant in their job.

I

BANEILL-LOCKE CENTER FOR THE ARTS

On view in the Banfill-Locke galleries through July 18 are 75 works of art as part of the Turning Cut
Paper into Art exhibition. This exhibition showcases the talents of artists from 13 states as well as China,
Poland, and Switzerland. Organized by the Guild of American Papercutters, this show is certain to delight
and leave visitors wondering how someone used just paper and blades to make such beautiful works of

art.

On Sunday, July 12 Banfill-Locke is hosting a fun Family Art Sunday event. Open Eye Figure Theater will
be bringing a puppet show 1o the center and will perform at 1 pm outside the Banfill building. After the
performance, families are invited to make their own puppets, go on an art scavenger hunt, and have a

snack. This event is free and open to the public.
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Name:
Nancy Spets

Position &
Department:
Passport Lead, Blaine
& Coon Rapids
Passport Centers

~ Length of time in
current role:
1.5 years

Nancy started as a License Center Specialist
in 2005 at the Blaine office. Since that
time she has worked at the Coon Rapids,
Blaine and Ramsey offices and has assisted
with several office moves during that time.
She became the Lead to passport services
and has helped open two new application
acceptance offices.

Prior to Anoka County, Nancy waitressed
for about 5 years right out of high school
at BlaineBrook, and at a small precision
sheet metal company where she was the
assistant office manager for 11 years. After
that company closed, Nancy was asked by a
patron while waitressing if she ever thought
of working for the License Center. Thanks
Kathy Wolf for recruiting her!

While not at work, Nancy loves going on
road trips with family. They enjoy visiting
their lake trailer in a little resort near
Lindstrom that provides the feel of Up North
without having to travel way Up North.

Fun Fact:

Nancy enjoys: visiting the gun range with her
husband and friends.
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Name:
Karen Blaska

Position &
Department:
Park Planner/
Landscape

- Architect;Parks &
%, Recreation

+ Length ofitime in
current role:
« 8 years

Karen began with Anoka County as a
Planning Intern in 2003. She transitioned to
the position of Landscape Architect in 2005.

Before becoming a licensed Landscape
Architect, she attended the University of
Minnesota and received a Bachelor’s Degree
in Environmental Design and a Master’s in
Landscape Architecture. Karen also spent 8
years as an International Traffic Ceordinator
for Satellite Industries, in Plymouth, MN.

Karen loves spending time outdoors, walking
her dog, golfing, and going up north to
Leech Lake where her parents have a place.
She enjoys reading and her Kindle'is never
far from reach.

Fun Fact:

Karen is currently taking a non-competitive
agility, “Fungility”, class with her dog,
Cooper.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
JULY 16, 2015 —7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Kurth
A. Roll Call - Council Members: Devries, Hughes,  Payment, Plasch

Mayor Kurth called to order the Regular Council meeting of the City of Lexington on
July 16, 2015 at 7:00 p.m. Councilmember’s present: Devries, Hughes, and Plasch. Excused

absence: Councilmember Payment

Also Present: Bill Petracek, City Administrators Tina Northcutt, Finance Director; Kurt Glaser,
City Attorney; Steve Winter, City Engineer; Gary Grofte, Fi ire Chief.

2. CITIZENS FORUM —

There were no citizens present to address the Council.

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

A motion was made by Councilmember Devries to approve the agenda as typewritten. The
motion was seconded by Councilmember Plasch. Motion carried unanimously 4-0.

4. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:

A. Special Workshop meeting minutes — July 8, 2015

B. Public Notice — Karner Blue Education Center & DNR initiating a Forest
Restoration Project

C. Ticket Education Program - 2015 Gross Revenue

D. Anoka County - Payable 2015/2016 Taxable Market Value Comparison

E. Public Notice — July 6, 2015 Park Board meeting cancelled

No diséussion on Letters and Communications.
5. CONSENT ITEMS:

A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — July 1, 2015
B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #’s 13394 through 13394
Check #’s 39728 through 39777
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A motion was made by Councilmember Hughes to approve the consent agenda items.
The motion was seconded by Plasch. Motion carried unanimously 4-0.

6. ACTION ITEMS:

A. Recommendation to approve Entertainment License Application for City
of Lexington — Night to Unite/City 65™ Anniversary Event pending
Police & Fire Department’s approval

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the Entertainment License
application for City of Lexington — Night to Unite/City’s 65th Anniversary Event
pending police and fire department’s approval. The motion was seconded by
Councilmember Hughes. Motion carried 4-0.

B. Recommendation to approve the scope of work on the Lexington Fire
Station renovation and to release the project for bids.

Steve Winter, City Engineer, provided an overview of the fire station renovation
specifications. Winters explained that the replacement of the windows and the ADA
compliance costs are the items that increased the expenditures of the renovations over
what was originally estimated in 2014. Councilmember Hughes asked if ADA
compliance is necessary. Petracek responded by saying that MSA had spoke with Ron
Wasmund, Building Official, and it is necessary te conduct 20% of the overall costs of
the project toward ADA compliance. Discussion ensued.

The Council had a discussion about the insulation that will be installed arnd its
effectiveness to dry out the walls and keep them dry .

Councilmember Plasch made a motion to approve the scope of work on the Lexington
Fire Station renovations and to release the project for bids. The motion was seconded
by Councilmember Devries. The motion carried unanimously 4-0.
C. Recommendation to approve $ 9860.00 Fire Station sprinkler system quote
from Summit Fire.

Councilmember Devries asked Fire Chief Gary Grote where the money was coming

from to install the recommended sprinkler system. Chief Grote responded by saying

that it would come from the Fire Relief Revolving Equipment Replacement fund.
Chief Grote added that they want to tie into Cowboy’s Saloon sprinkler system, and
that Firefighter Brad Gavin, who works for Summit Company, will volunteer his time
to install the sprinkler system, and Summit would supply the product for the sprinkler

system. Chief Grote stated that since the City requires local businesses to install
sprinkler systems, he feels that we should be taking the lead on installing sprinklers in

our own buildings. Discussion ensued.

The Council had a discussion about requiring a second bid for the process.



Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the bid of $9,860.00 for a fire
station sprinkler system from Summit Fire contingent upon & second quote being
obtained, and the funds coming from the Capital Equipment fund. The motion was

seconded by Plasch. Motion carried unanimously 4-0.

D. Recommendation to approve management salaries.

Mayor Kurth asked why we are not meeting in closed session. Attorney Glaser stated .
that only Union negotiations can meet in closed session. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve @ 2.5% increase for management
salaries & the liquor store part-time employees. The motion was seconded was
seconded by Councilmember Plasch. The motion carried unanimously 4-0.

E. Recommendation to approve Management Short Term/Long Terny/Life

Insurance Benefits

F. Recommendation to approve Management Health/Dental/Vision Insurance

Benefits

A motion was made by Councilmember Plasch to approve items E & F — management
short term/long term/life insurance beiiefits and management health/dental/vision
insurance benefits consistent with the collective bargaining agreement. T he motion

was seconded by Councilmember Devries. Motion carried unanimously 4-0.

G. Recommendation to approve Zayo Right of Way Permit with conditions.

Attorney Glaser explained that with the approval of the conditions in this right-of-way
perniit that the City of Lexington will, in the future, be able to impose franchise fees in
a franchise agreement with Zayo. He added shat this would be consisternt with other
franchise agreements in Lexington such as: Excel Energy, Comcast, and Connexus
Energy. Steve Winter, City Engineer, stated that Zayo was expanding fiber optic on an

existing site for Verizon Wireless. Discussion ensued.

A motion was made by Councilmember Devries 1o approve the Zayo Right-of-Way
permit with conditions. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Hughes. Motion

carried 4-0.
H. Recommendation to approve final draft of Strategic Plan.

A motion was made by Councilmember Devries {0 approve the final draft of the
Strategic Plan. T he motion was seconded by Councilmember Hughes. Motion carried

unanimously 4-0.

7. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT

There was Ssome discussion by the Council about providing notice for City’s 65™

celebration/Night to Unite.
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8. CITY ADMINISTRATOR INPUT -

Petracek announced the retirement of Captain Ron Nelson at the Centennial Lakes Police
Department, He added that Captain Nelson was going to teach law enforcement at the Anoka
County Tech College to high school students. Discussion ensued. Petracek also stated he would

be on vacation the first week of August.
9. ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Councilmember Plasch to adjourn the meeting at 7:56 p.m. The motion
was seconded by Councilmember Devries. Motion carried unanimously 4-0.

Bill Petracek
City Administrator
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for
approval at the Council Meeting of August 6, 2015.

(1) Payroll
Checks 13395 through 13396 ¢ 23,297.07
Checks 13397 through 13397 $ 20,5679.16
VOID:
Automatic Withdrawals
Federal Tax $3,855.54
Social Security $3,511.42
Medicare $821.25
State Tax $1 ,688.93
Total $9,877.14 $ 9,877.14
(2) Automatic Data Processing $ 655.49
(3) General and Liquor payment Recommendations:
Checks 39778 through 39838 ¢ 248,327.95
VOID:
(4) ACH and Credit Card payments for: June ¢ 27,083.95
(5) Wire Transfer Payment Recommendation: (Bond pPayments)
Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval ¢ 329,800.76
Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:
Checks 10445 through 10462 $ 16,068.59
Checks 10463 through 10484 $ 22,745.95
Total Payments $ 38,814.54

VOID:
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WEEK 29 BATCH 1327 48 PAYS -
0 Employees With Overflow Statement Eal"m ﬁgS gtatement

0 Overflow Statement 1 Total Statement
Tot Cks/Vchrs:00000000043 Total Pages:00000000045 - Page count not applicable for iReports
First No. Last No. Total
Checks: 00000013395 00000013396 00000000002
Vouchers: 00000290001 00000290046 00000000041

STLO MS8J TOTAL DOCUMENT
CITY OF LEXINGTON
LOCATION 0001

31321.19 GROSS ' =
23297.07 NET PAY (INCLUDING ALL DEPOSITS)
2229.96 FEDERAL TAX
1912.90 SOCIAL SECURITY
447.39 MEDICARE
.00 MEDICARE SURTAX
.00 SUI TAX
971.08 STATE TAX
.00 LOCAL TAX
24664.96 DEDUCTIONS
1094.90 'NET CHECK

ARP 1L C All Binhts Reservear
3. ZP)P e Ah Riahis Hesaruar

STLO COMPANY CODE M9J :
CITY OF LEXINGTON
TOTAL DOCUMENT

— LOCATION 0001

| | Q-INON NEGOTIABLE VOID - NON-NEGOTIABLE
| NON-NEGOTIABLE - VOID - NON-NEGOTIABLE .
| NON-NEGOTIABLE - VOID - NON-NEGOTIABLE
| NON-NEGOTIABLE - VOID - NON-NEGOTIABLE
.. NON-NEGOTIABLE - VOID - NON-NEGOTIABLE =~
| NON:NEGOTIABLE - VOID - NON-NEGOTIABLE

P28 NON-NEGOTIABLE - VOID - NON-NEGOTIABLE
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WEEK 31 BATCH 2868 15 PAYS p
0 Employees With Overflow Statement Eal‘n I ngS Statement

0 Overflow Statement 1 Total Statement
Tot Cks/Vchrs:00000000001 Total Pages:00000000003 - Page count not applicable for iReports
First No. Last No. ’ Total
Checks: 00000013397 00000013397 00000000001
Vouchers: 00000310001 00000310014 00000000000

STLO MSJ TOTAL DOCUMENT
CITY OF LEXINGTON
LOCATION 0001

25759.36 GROSS
20579.16 NET PAY (INCLUDING ALL DEPOSITS)
1625.58 FEDERAL TAX
1598.52 SOCIAL SECURITY
373.86 MEDICARE
.00 MEDICARE SURTAX
.00 SUI TAX
717.85 STATE TAX
.00 LOCAL TAX
20747.08 DEDUCTIONS
696.47 NET CHECK

STLO COMPANY CODE M9J
CITY OF LEXINGTON
TOTAL DOCUMENT
LOCATION 0001

NT SOTTON ¢

‘) YEAFY DOCSUNENT AUTHENTICITY - COLOHED AHEA MUST CHANGE [N TONE GHADUALLY AMD

~NON- NEGOTIABLE VOII,,..,. NON-NEGOTIABLE
" 'NON-NEGOTIABLE - VOID - NON-NEGOTIABLE
- 'NON-NEGOTIABLE - VOID - NON-NEGOTIABLE
 NON-NEGOTIABLE - VOID - NON-NEGOTIABLE
- NON-NEGOTIABLE - VOID - NON-NEGOTIABLE
_ NON-NEGOTIABLE - VOID - NON-NEGOTIABLE

ZYENLY FHOM DA AT TOP TO lj_

NON-NEGOTIABLE - VOID - NON-NEGOTIABLE

P29



ADP, LLC
ONE ADP DRIVE MS-100

AUGUSTA GA 30909 . .
Advice of Debit # 457145399
July 03, 2015 Page 1 of 1
Client Number:
395512
TINA NORTHCUTT

CITY OF LEXINGTON
9180 LEXINGTON AVE N
CIRCLE PINES MN 55014-3625

For Billing inquiries, please contact NorthwestService@adp.com.
For Product/Service inquiries, please contact your Client Service Team.

Current Charges

P30

Autopay I Company Code 0069-10-M9J
Processing Charges for period ending 06/27/2015
17 Pays 137.95
17 Labor Distribution 19.10
144 Personnel Reporting Sys Base Chg at no charge
17 Tax Service $0.30 each + $33.05 38.15
17 ADPiPayStatements $0.20 each 3.40
17 iReports $0.08 each 1.36
17 YTD Download at no charge
1 For Payroll Delivery Only 21.10
17 24 Hr. Service at no charge
Employee Payment Services for period ending 06/27/2015
22 Full Service Direct Deposit $0.82 each + $12.45 30.49
Supplies for period ending 07/03/2015
1 Check Envelopes 500 Per 26.50
Total Current Charges 278.05
Tax 1.89
Total debited - $279.94

NO PAYMENT REQUIRED. This amount will be debited from
your account # XXXXXXXX6090 on 07/10/2015 or the next banking
day. When your account is debited, this invoice will be automatically
paid in full.
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2% ADP, LLC
g / ONE ADP DRIVE MS-100
o / AUGUSTA GA 30909 ) .
& Advice of Debit # 457710782
/ July 17, 2015 Page 1 of 1
/ Client Number:
/ 395512
g TINA NORTHCUTT
CITY OF LEXINGTON
9180 LEXINGTON AVE N

CIRCLE PINES MN 55014-3625

For Billing inquiries, please contact NorthwestService@adp.com.
For Product/Service inquiries, please contact your Client Service Team.

Current Charges Autopay Il Company Code 0069-10-M9J
Processing Charges for period ending 07/11/2015 .

. 48 Pays 218.55
48 Labor Distribution . 19.10

144 Personnel Reporting Sys Base Chg at no charge
48 Tax Service $0.30 each + $33.05 47.45
48 ADPiPayStatements $0.20 each 9.60
48 iReports $0.08 each 3.84

48 YTD Download at no charge
1 For Payroll Delivery Only 21.10

48 24 Hr. Service . at no charge

Employee payment Services for period ending 07/11/2015

53 Full Service Direct Deposit $0.82 each + $12.45 55.91
Total debited $375.55

NO PAYMENT REQUIRED. This amount will be debited from
your account # XOOOXXXX6090 on 07/24/2015 or the next banking

day. When your account is debited, this invoice will be automatically
paid in full.




10100 4M FUND
"Paid Chki# 039778

G 101-21719 Union Dues
G 101-21719 Union Dues
G 101-21719 Union Dues
G 101-21719 Union Dues
G 101-21719 Union Dues

"Paid Chk# 039779
E 609-00000-254

‘Paid Chk# 039780
E 609-00000-254
E 609-00000-254
E 609-00000-254
E 609-00000-254
E 609-00000-254

Paid Chk# 039781
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

LEXINGTON, NN
*Check Detail Register®

August 2015

Check Amt  Invoice Comment

07/30/15 2:58 P
Page 1

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase

"Paid Chik# 039782  8/6/2015
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies

"Paid Chk# 039783
E 101-43100-160
E 101-41500-160
E 101-45200-160
E 609-00000-160

"Paid Chk# 039784
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-210
E 609-00000-254

“Paid Chk# 039785

E 609-00000-254
E 609-00000-252

‘Paid Chk# 039786
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

8/6/2015 AFSCME MN COUNCIL 5
$45.81 JIM FISCHER
$45.81 TRAVIS SCHMID
$45.81 MARY VINZANT
$34.36 ROBERT HUNT
$45.81 PEGGY MCNAMARA
Total AFSCME MN COUNCIL 5 $217.60
8/6/2015 AMERICAN BOTTLING
Miscellaneous Purchase $217.32 5450140015
Total AMERICAN BOTTLING $217.32
"“8/6/2015  ARCTIC GLACIER ICE ' ) o
Miscellaneous Purchase $228.00 387519907
Miscellaneous Purchase $175.96 439520609
Miscellaneous Purchase $64.32 462519607
Miscellaneous Purchase $87.20 463520303
Miscellaneous Purchase $388.76 473519206
Total ARCTIC GLACIER ICE $944.24
" 8/6/2015  ARTISAN BEER COMPANY o o
Beer Purchase $512.00 3041674
Beer Purchase $747.95 3042935
$272.00 3044210
Total ARTISAN BEER CONPANY $1,531.95
"AUTO PLUS / UNI-SELECT | o
$26.02 038811159
Total AUTO PLUS /UMI-SELECT $26.02
8/6/2015  AVESIS VISION PLAN i
Health/Dental Insurance $7.73 AUGUST
Health/Dental Insurance $6.81 AUGUST
Health/Dental Insurance $5.15 AUGUST
Health/Dental Insurance $26.50 AUGUST
Total AVESIS VISION PLAN $46.19
8/6/2015  BELLBOY CORPORATION ' o
Liquor Purchase $1,714.49 49039400
Liquor Purchase $1,226.63 49238400
Liquor Purchase $331.41 92306100
Operating Supplies $138.95 92384600
Miscellaneous Purchase $82.83 92384700
Total BELLBOY CORPORATION $3,494.31
8/6/2015  BERNICKS BEVERAGES/VENDING o
Miscellaneous Purchase $54.00 229860
Beer Purchase $799.80 232885
Total BERNICKS BEVERAGES/VENDING $853.80
" 8/6/2015  CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES
Beer Purchase ($20.00) 06020475

Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase

$9,595.83 00072002
$61.52 618488
$470.00 638479



LEXINGTON, MN
«Check Detail Register©

August 2015

Check Amt

$6,007.60 643083
$80.00 646542

Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase

E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

Invoice Comment

07/30/15 2:58 PM
Page 2

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $12,410.52 649196
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $288.00 652094
Total CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES $28,083 .47
Byid ik 036787 81612015 CARICATURES BY LISA' s
E 310-00000-500 Capital Expenditures $250.00 20256 NIGHT TO UNITE
Total CARICATURES BY LISA $250.00
“Baid Chid 039788 8/6/2015  CENTENNIAL LAKES DT e T
E 101-42110-230 Contracted Services $59,283.00 MONTHLY POLICE AUG
Total CENTENNIAL LAKES PD $50,283.00
B Chidi 030789 81612015 CIRCLE SNES GHYOF e
E 599-42110-611 Bond Interest $386.88
E 599-42110-601 Bond Principal $4,583.33 POLICE BLDG AUG
Total CIRCLE PINES, CITY OF $4,970.21

CITY WIDE WINDOW SERVICES INC.
$30.18 576404
$30.18

Paid Chk# 039790 8/6/2015

E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance
Total CITY WIDE WINDOW SERVICES INC.

6/1/15-6/30/15

~G[EAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY

$221.15 193574
$850.00 195349

“Baid Chit 039791  8/6/2015

E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase
Total CLEARRIVER BEVERAGE CONPANY

$1,071.15

i AT R

T GOCACOLA BOTTLING CO
$302.64 0188472407

“Baid Chi# 039792 8/6/2015
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase

Total GOCA-COLA BOTTLING CO $392.64
Paid Chk# 039793 8/6/2015 COMMERCIAL ASPHALT CO
E 101-43100-224 Street Maint Materials $314.97 NP10092
Toftal CONMMERCIAL ASPHALT CO $314.97

oA AR Y AT ST A

ey T A SIS TS I el

s e TR TR

"5id Chiié 039704 81612015 COTTENS INC.
E 101-43100-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment
Total COTTENS INC.~

$53.14 760041
$53.14

L HEIMER DISTRIBUTING
($58.00) 110985
$80.00 112019
$2,627.53 112101
$13,848.45 1162549
$8.721.95 1165466
$25,219.93

81612015
Beer Purchase

Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase

"Paid Chi# 039795
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total DAHLHEIMER DISTRIBUTING

TS

8/6/2015 DAY DISTRIBUTING COMPANY

$887.20 811301
$2,877.35 813340
$3,764.55

Paid Chidt 039796
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total DAY DISTRIBUTING COMPANY

R

Baid Chiki 039797  8/6/2015  DELTA DENTAL.
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance

E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance

$105.03 6100296
$84.18 6100296
$56.12 6100296

A A T

P33



E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance
Total DELTA DENTAL

'Paid Chk# 039798

"Paid Chk# 039799

8/6/2015

" 8/6i2015  ENERGY MECHANICAL SERVICES INC

E 220-47000-407 Heating/AC

otal ENERGY MECHANICAL SERVICES INC

"Paid Chk# 039800

E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase
Total EXTREME BEVERAGE

'Paid Chk# 039801

E 101-45200-401 Repair Buildings

LEXINGTON, VN
*Check Detail Register®©

August 2015

Check Amt

$174.31 6100296
$419.64

Invoice Comment

07/30/15 2:58 PM,
Page 3

EHLERS & ASSOC.

G 101-22038 Paster Enterprises Escrow
Total EHLERS & ASSOC.

$1,500.00 67984
$1,500.00

$280.50 4927
$280.50

8/6/2015  EXTREME BEVERAGE

8/6/2015

FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE

($42.13) 312-1546
$245.10 W-1225387
$202.97

$18.87 52789

E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $9.17 52883
Total FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE $28.04
Paid Chkit 036802  8/6/2015 GFOA S T N T
E 101-41500-433 Dues and Subscriptions $160.00 NORTHCUTT
GFOA $160.00
‘Paid Chi# 039803 8/6/2015  GRAPE BEGINNINGS, INC. T o
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,015.50 183910
Total GRAPE BEGINNINGS, INC. $1,015.50
"Baid Chidt 039804 8/6/2015 ~ HAWKINS INC
E 730-00000-216 Chemicals $5.00 3756870 Rl
Total HAWKINS INC $5.00
Paid Chk# 039805  8/6/2015  HOHENSTEINS INC R . ) -
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,626.40 773234
Total HOHENSTEINS INC $1,626.40
"Paid Chk¥ 039806~ 8/6/2015  IKES PLUMBING T ) e )
E 220-47000-406 Plumbing $697.44 5897
Total IKES PLUMBING $697.44

Paid Chk# 039807
E 609-00000-253

‘Paid Chi# 039808

E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

"Paid Chik# 039809
E 609-00000-251

E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-251

P34

8/6/2015

Wine Purchase
Total INDIAN ISLAND WINERY

8/612015
Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase

Total JJ TAYLOR

8/6/2015

Liquor Purchase
Wine Purchase
Liquor Purchase

JJTAYLOR

INDIAN ISLAND WINERY

$240.96 2625

$240.96

$1,004.00 2376895
$87.00 2376905
$4,537.83 2376914
$6,170.20 2376939
$15,473.05 2376966
$27,272.08

JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR

$1.18 5206899
$2,223.41 5208316
$1,085.98 5208317



07/30/15 2:58 PM
Page 4

LEXINGTON, NN
*Check Detail Register®

August 2015

Check Amt  Invoice Comment

E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $122.36 5210060
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,214.62 5212435
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $2,643.56 5213813
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,052.60 5213814
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $340.06 5217782
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $537.45 5217783
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $131.94 5217784
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($280.29) 532323

IS cramecaeTI L erssimmsaate: .

Total JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR $9,072.87

“Baid Chk#t 039810  8/6/2015 KIRVIDA FIRE

E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $641.51 4844
Total KIRVIDA FIRE $641.51
"Baid Chii# 030811 ~ 8/6/2015 KNOWLAN'S SUPER MARKET e R
E 101-43100-430 Miscellaneous $21.98 100058000
E 101-41500-430 Miscellaneous $43.96 100058000
Total KNOWLAN S SUPER MARKET $65.94
Paid Chik# 039812 8l6/2015 LEAGUE OF MN ClTIESQlNSUiiKNEE e T T )
E 310-00000-500 Capital Expenditures _E250.00 50484 NIGHT TO UNITE
Total LEAGUE OF MN CITIES-INSURANCE $250.00
"paid Chk# 039813 8/6/2015 i AMUNDSON LLP ' o T
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $2,937.51 198748
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $2,764.93 199121
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $2,340.85 199539
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $3,167.73 199880

Total M AMIUNDSON LLP $11,211.02

e o Snsiiees e R  S G R  E

B Chick 039814 80612015 M|'DAM'ERiéA'KB#MmTé'T‘RKTIVE

G 101-21716 Other Retirement $415.50 JULY 2015
Total MIDAMERICA ADMINISTRATIVE $415.50
“Baii Chick 039815 8/6/2015 ©MNCGONWAY - ’ T - T B
E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance $137.01 1073463
E 220-47000-400 General Maintenance $64.00 1073465
E 101-42260-400 General Maintenance $250.27 1073475
E 101-43100-400 General Maintenance $293.50 1073478
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $34.00 1073592
Total MN CONWAY $778.78

S5 Cricé 036816 8062015 MN MUNICIPAL BEVERAGE ASSOC e
E 609-00000-433 Dues and Subscriptions $2,585.00 7/15-7/116
Total MN MUNICIPAL BEVERAGE ASSOC $2,585.00

A A S TR A e SN LA A AATT i A P e A,

B2 Chick 036817  6/6/2015 {UNIGIPAL EMERGENGY SERVICES

E 101-42260-229 Tum Out Gear $1,082.97 00650125_SN
Total MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES $1,082.97
“paid Chit 039618 8/6/2015 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE o R
G 101-21724 Life Insurance $80.00 5868815 JULY
Total NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE $80.00

‘Baid Chift 039819 8/6/2015 NORTH METRO aUTOGLASS
E 220-47000-401 Repair Buildings $1,720.46 |EB-0721-2375
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LEXINGTON, MN
*Check Detail Register©

07/30/15 2:58 PM
Page 5

August 2015
Check Amt  Invoice Comment
Total NORTH METRO AUTO GLASS $1,729.46 '
'Paid Chk# 039820  8/6/2015  PACE ANALYTICAL o e o
R 730-37100 Water Sales $50.00 15100107738 WATER TEST FEE
R 730-37100 Water Sales $50.00 15100108271 WATER TEST FEE
Total PACE ANALYTICAL $100.00
'Paid Chk# 039821  8/6/2015  PAUSTIS & SONS CooTmrmmr e
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,602.12 8506354-IN
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,088.22 8508189-IN
Total PAUSTIS & SONS  $2,690.34
Paid Chidk 039822 8/6/2015  PETRACEK, BILL o T
E 101-41500-321 Telephone $100.00 AUGUST
E 101-41500-205 Mileage Reimbursement $200.00 AUGUST
Total PETRACEK, BILL $300.00
‘Paid Chk# 039823  8/6/2015  PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase ($12.00) 214806
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $964.45 2818361
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $92.18 2821073
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,032.38 2821945
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $299.13 2824630
Total PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC $2,376.14
‘Paid Chk# 039824 8/6/2015  RJM DISTRIBUTING - )
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $109.90 IND008061
Total RJM DISTRIBUTING $109.90
"Paid Chik# 039825  8/6/2015  SIMPLEX GRINNELL T
E 220-48000-385 Building Security $5.99 81471064
E 220-48000-385 Building Security $519.56 77949644
Total SIMPLEX GRINNELL $525.55
Paid Chi 039826 8/6/2015  SMITH & GLASER, L.L.C.
E 101-42110-304 Legal Fees $8,170.00 201379 MAY
E 101-42110-304 Legal Fees $6,840.00 201379 APRIL
E 101-42110-304 Legal Fees $8,954.00 201379 JUNE
Total SMITH & GLASER, L.L.C.  $23,964.00
‘Paid Chki# 039827  8/6/2015  SOUTHERN WINE & SPIRITS )
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase ($104.00) 1173147
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase ($104.00) 1258727
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase ($240.00) 1260990
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase ($80.00) 1236337
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase ($0.42) 1299267
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $0.00 0018132
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $382.21 1304135
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $290.50 1304136
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,088.89 1306558
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $988.85 1306559
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1.25 1308906
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,370.79 1308907
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,408.20 1308908
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($200.00) 9060362
Total SOUTHERN WINE & SPIRITS $5,802.27
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LEXINGTON, MN
*Check Detail Register®©

August 2015
Check Amt Invoice Comment

Paid Chiit 039828 '8/6/2015 SPRINGSTED INC
E 310-00000-500 Capital Expenditures . $3,845.49 000497.101 STRATEGIC PLANNING
Total SPRINGSTED INC $3,845.49

07/30/15 2:58 PM
Page 6

= e eSS T

“paid Chic 039829 Si6/5016 ST CLOUD REFRIGERATION

e e A AT

AT AT SRS T

e A T T

E 609-00000-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $216.40 301470
Total ST CLOUD REFRIGERATION $216.40
“Baid Chict 039830 463015  TIRES PLUS S B T
E 101-45200-222 Tires $223.26 650425
E 101-45200-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $255.24 650425
Total TIRES PLUS $478.50
'Paid Chic 039831 g/6i2015 ~ TOLL GAS &'WELBFQEE’UPPEV”"‘"” i ——
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $34.10 00182712-00
Total TOLL GAS & WELDING SUPPLY $34.10
“Paid Chidé 039832 8/6/2015  ULTIMATE SAFETY CONCEPTS INC.
E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $60.00 161908
Total ULTIMATE SAFETY CONCEPTS INC. $60.00 -
"Baid Chk# 039833 57675015 VINZANT, MARY - - o emsss———
E 220-46000-230 Contracted Services $132.00 WK ENDING 8/1/15
E 220-46000-230 Contracted Services $132.00 WK ENDING 7/18/15
E 220-46000-230 Contracted Services $132.00 WK ENDING 7125115
Total VINZANT, MARY $396.00
Baid Chi# 039834 %i675015 ~ WALBRIDGE, DAVID e
E 310-00000-500 Capital Expenditures $350.00 NIGHT TO UNITE
Total WALBRIDGE, DAVID $350.00

AT A R ST A S i

"Paid Chki#t 039835 8/6/2015 WALLEN-FIiiEEIﬁPTI\TEFES?D, PA
E 101-41500-304 Legal Fees $1.462.50 1386 UNION
Total WALLEN-FRIEDMAN & FLOYD, PA $1,462.50

I i e e e T

P

Bad Ghke 039836 8/6/2015 ““\WINE COMPANY

E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $344.40 399507-00
Total WINE COMPANY $344.40
“Baid Chick 039837 “8/6/2015  WINE TERCHANTS o e S
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $365.36 7038345
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $102.55 7039252
Total WINE MERCHANTS $467.91
B Chick 039838  8/6/2015 WIRTZ BEVERAGE MINNESOTA ——————
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $3,143.31 1080345689
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $145.25 1080345690
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3,284.79 1080348360
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $5.158.75 1080350824
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $46.10 1080350825

Total WIRTZ BEVERAGE MINNESOTA $11,778.20

-
10100 4N FUND $248,327.95

e e TSN M NS T

orossar e mm_m.,m,_-g.,,.,,...»)a.d.ﬂ._-,«,«u_xuu.{mw..c.u -

w.‘.«.ﬂ_.«.:‘..‘..‘.-.v.nwm,_..w
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LEXINGTON, NN 07130115 zf:g?ﬁ
*Check Detail Register©

August 2015
] Check Amt  Invoice Comment
Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $91,010.58
220 LOVELL BUILDING $3,692.95
310 CAPITAL PROJECTS $4,695.49
599 POLICE BUILDING $4,970.21
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $143,853.72
730 WATER FUND $105.00

$248,327.95
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LEXINGTON, MN

Payments

Current Period: June 2015

Batch Name 063015CC User Dollar Amt $4,364.50
Payments Computer Dollar Amt $4,364.50

e

$0.00 In Balance

Refer 16163 FLEET FARM Ck#t 001526E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 101-45200- 240 Small Tools and Minor E

Invoice 3100 4 108 201 4/27/2015

Cash Payment E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance

Invoice 55563 5/15/2015

Cash Payment E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies SAFETY HOODY

Invoice 57773 5/20/2015

Transactron Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
Refer 16164 FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE Ckit 001527E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 609-00000- 400 General Maintenance

Invoice A35551 4/29/2015

Cash Payment E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance

Invoice A40471 5/13/2015

Transactlon Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
Refer 16165 MISC CUSTOMERS Ck# 001528E 6/30/201 5
Cash Payment E 609-00000-200 Office Supplies POSTNET

Invoice 202022 5/1/2015

Cash Payment E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance DOLLAR TREE
Invoice 47504 5/13/2015

Cash Payment E 101-42260-215 Shop Supplies JOHNSON PLASTICS
Invoice 1979586 5/5/2015

Cash Payment E 310-00000-500 Capital Expenditures FUN JUMPS

Invoice 202376 4/23/2015

Cash Payment E 609-00000-200 Office Supplies RETAIL INFO TECH
Invoice 211551750 5/8/2015

Transactron Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
Refer 16166 OFFICE MAX Cki# 001529E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 101-42260-210 Operating Supplies .

Invoice 2728 5/2/2015

Transactlon Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
Refer 16167 COMCAST Ckit 001530E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 310-47500- -329 Cable/Internet’ 8772 10 519 0007159
Invoice 4/16/2015

Cash Payment E 310-47500-329 Cable/Internet 8772 10 519 0024097
Invoice 4/2/2015

Cash Payment E 310-47500-329 Cable/Internet 8772 10 519 0023966
Invoice 4/9/2015

Transactlon Date 6/30/2015 4|V| FUND 10100
Refer 16168 TWIST OFFICE PRODUCTS Ck# 001 531 E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies

Invoice 720631-0 4/27/2015

Cash Payment E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies

Invoice 720755-0 4/28/2015

07/15/15 2:45 PM
Page 1

$523.83
$12.73

$42.99

-
Total $579.55

$62.11

$14.53

- e
Total $76.64

$14.54
$4.29
$101.73
$93.74

$426.43

e
Total $640.73

$73.88
Totam
$83.82

$118.84

$77.45

$37.22

$13.08
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LEXINGTON, NN

Payments

Current Period: June 2015

Cash Payment E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies

Invoice 720887-0 4/29/2015

Cash Payment E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies

Invoice 720925-0 4/29/2015

Cash Payment E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies

Invoice 721019-0 4/29/2015

Cash Payment E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies

Invoice 723159-0 5/19/2015

Transaction Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100

Refer 16169 OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY  Cki# 001532E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 101-42260-210 Operating Supplies
Invoice 03302436 41302015

Transaction Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100

mEREGiTITey

Refer 16170 AMERIPRIDE SERVICES Ché# 001533E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 609-00000-255 Linen ‘
Invoice 1003095290 411412015

Transaction Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100

Refer 16171 IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS Ck# 001534E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 101-41500-350 Print/Binding

Invoice 143983 4/16/2015

Transaction Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100

[

Refer 16172 NEXTEL Ck# 001535E 6/30/2015

Cash Payment E 101-43100-321 Telephone
Invoice 495076029-152  4/18/2015
Cash Payment E 101-45200-321 Telephone
Invoice 495076029-152  4/18/2015
Cash Payment E 651-00000-321 Telephone
Invoice 495076029-152  4/18/2015
Cash Payment E 730-00000-321 Telephone
Invoice 495076029-152  4/18/2015
Cash Payment E 770-00000-321 Telephone
Invoice 495076029-152  4/18/2015

Transaction Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
Refer 16173 CDW GOVERNMENT/NC Cki# 001536E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 310-41500-570 Office Equip and Furnish MONITORS

Invoice 1BK26GG 5/8/2015

Cash Payment E 310-41500-570 Office Equip and Furnish COMPUTER TOWER
Invoice 1BK26Y8 5/8/2015

Cash Payment E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies TONER

Invoice 1BK55HS 5/20/2015

Transaction Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
Refer 16174 WALTERS RUBBISH INC Ckit 001537E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 101-41500-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos 0002

Invoice 0001117955 5/10/2015

Cash Payment E 101-43100-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos 0003

Invoice 0001117955 5/10/2015

P40

07/15/15 2:45 PM
Page 2

$101.97 |

$11.70

$32.99

$34.52

Total ‘ $231.48
$108.00

Total $108.00

$224.42
Total_m
$87.57
%otaﬁﬁ
$32.03

$32.03

$16.01

$40.04

$40.07
Total $160.18
$546.09

$508.72

$182.02

Total $1,236.83

$50.29

$26.36



LEXINGTON, MN

Payments

Current Period: June 2015

Cash Payment E 101-45200-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos
Invoice 0001117955 5/10/2015
Cash Payment E 651-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos
Invoice 0001117955 5/10/2015
Cash Payment E 730-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos
Invoice 0001117955 5/10/2015
Cash Payment E 770-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos
Invoice 0001117955 5/10/2015
Cash Payment E 220-46000-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos
Invoice 0001117955 5/10/2015
Cash Payment E 609-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos
Invoice 0001117955 5/10/2015

Transaction Date 6/30/2015

Refer 16175 J P COOKE CO

Cash Payment E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies
Invoice 21518 5/19/2015
Transaction Date 6/30/2015

ety

Fund Summary

101 GENERAL FUND

220 LOVELL BUILDING

310 CAPITAL PROJECTS

609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
651 STORM WATER FUND

0003

0003

0003

0003

0004

0005

4M FUND
Cki# (501 538E 6/30/2015

4M FUND

10100 4M FUND
$1,570.55

$1,428.66

07/15/15 2:45 PM
Page 3

$26.36
$13.18
$32.94
$32.94
$370.51
$73.28

S

Total $625.86

$39.25

[

Total $39.25

730 WATER FUND
770 SEWER FUND
$4,364.50
Pre-Written Checks $4,364.50
Checks to be Generated by the Computer $0.00
Total $4,364.50
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Batch Name 063015ACH

Refer

LEXINGTON, MN

Payments

Current Period: June 2015

Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice
Cash Payment
Invoice

Transaction Date

Refer

Cash Payment

Invoice 3023341057
Transaction Date

o3

Refer

Cash Payment

Invoice 12981806

Cash Payment

Invoice 12981806
Cash Payment
Invoice 12981806
Cash Payment
Invoice 12981806
Cash Payment
Invoice 12981806
Cash Payment
Invoice 12981806
Cash Payment
Invoice 12981806
Cash Payment
Invoice 12981806

Transaction Date

Re_fé r

Cash Payment

Invoice

Cash Payment

Invoice

Cash Payment

Invoice

Cash Payment

User Dollar Amt $22,699.45
Payments Computer Dollar Amt $22,699.45
$0.00 In Balance
16176 CONNEXUS ENERGY Ck# 001539E 6/30/2015
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights 427421-202875
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights 427421-223056
5/8/2015
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities 427422-209087
5/8/2015
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities 427421-208970
5/8/2015
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities 427422-209070
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities 427422-301729
5/8/2015
6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
16177 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE Ck# 001540E 6/30/2015
G 101-21721 ST/LT Disability Insurance
5/9/2015
6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
16178 INTEGRA TELECOM Ck# 001541E 6/30/2015
E 101-43100-321 Telephone 867878
5/11/2015
E 101-45200-321 Telephone 867878
5/11/2015
E 651-00000-321 Telephone 867878
5/11/2015
E 730-00000-321 Telephone 867878
5/11/2015
E 770-00000-321 Telephone 867878
5/11/2015
E 101-41500-321 Telephone 810830
5/11/2015
E 101-42260-321 Telephone 757119
5/11/2015
E 609-00000-321 Telephone 867880
5/11/2015
6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
16179 PERA Ck# 001542E 6/30/2015
E 101-41500-121 PERA PAYROLL PAY DATE 6/3/15
6/3/2015
E 101-43100-121 PERA PAYROLL PAY DATE 6/3/15
6/3/2015
E 101-45200-121 PERA PAYROLL PAY DATE 6/3/15
6/3/2015
E 609-00000-121 PERA PAYROLL PAY DATE 6/3/15
6/3/2015

Invoice

P42
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Page 1

$0.00
$348.81
$229.22
$28.82
$0.00
$66.08

Total $672.93

$484.65

Total $484.65

$24.30
$24.30
$12.16
$30.38
$30.38
$284.18
$127.78
$190.41

Total $723.89

$1,382.38
$535.09
$356.73

$1,464.95



Cash Payment E 101-41500-121 PERA
Invoice 6/17/2015
Cash Payment E 101-43100-121 PERA
Invoice 6/17/2015
Cash Payment E 101-45200-121 PERA
Invoice 6/17/2015
Cash Payment E 609-00000-121 PERA
Invoice 6/17/2015

Transaction Date 6/30/2015

R mATIn T

Refer 16180 AFLAC

LEXINGTON, MN

Payments

Current Period: June 2015

PAYROLL PAY DATE 6/17/15
PAYROLL PAY DATE 6/17/15
PAYROLL PAY DATE 6/17/15
PAYROLL PAY DATE 6/17/15

4M FUND 10100 Total
Clcit 001543E 6/30/2015

LUKt UV IVAVL e e =

Cash Payment G 101-21725 Supplemental Insurance

5/27/2015
6/30/2015

Invoice 333784

Transaction Date

P

Cash Payment E 101-43500-322 Postage
Invoice 8491319-JN15 6/13/2015
Cash Payment E 101-41500-322 Postage
Invoice 8491319-JN15 6/13/2015
Cash Payment E 101-42260-322 Postage
Invoice 8491319-JN15 6/13/2015
Cash Payment E 220-41 500-322 Postage
Invoice 8491319-JN15 6/13/2015
Cash Payment E 609-00000-322 Postage
Invoice 8491319-JN15 6/13/2015
Cash Payment E 651-00000-322 Postage
Invoice 8491319-JN15 6/13/2015
Cash Payment E 730-00000-322 Postage
Invoice 8491319-JN15 6/13/2015
Cash Payment E 770-00000-322 Postage
Invoice 8491319-JN15 6/13/2015
Cash Payment E 625-00000-322 Postage
Invoice 8491319-JN15 6/13/2015
Cash Payment E 650-00000-322 Postage
Invoice 8491319-JN15 6/13/2015

Transaction Date 6/30/2015
Refer 16182 HEALTHPARTNERS

Refer 16181 PITNEY BOWE-PO 856179

4M FUND 10100 Total

Ckit 001544E 6/30/2015

LUK UV 1T e e =

4M FUND 10100 Total

Ckit 001545E 6/30/2015

LUkt VU 19aY Iy i e— =

Cash Payment E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance 534411

Invoice 59380381 6/5/2015

Cash Payment E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance 1935199

Invoice 59380381 6/5/2015

Cash Payment E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance 1935199

Invoice 59380381 6/5/2015

Cash Payment E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance 2826664

Invoice 59380381 6/5/2015

Cash Payment E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance 2277931

Invoice 59380381 6/5/2015

Cash Payment E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance 3686073

Invoice 59380381 6/5/2015

07/15/15 3:25 PM
Page 2

$1,211.80 |
$471.90
$314.60

$1,272.62

$7,010.07

$132.60

$132.60

$577.07
$46.16
$46.16
$115.41
$346.24
$346.24
$346.24
$346.24
$46.16
$46.22

$2,262.14

$774.36
$365.50
$243.66
$323.84

$998.62

$427.98
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Transaction Date 6/30/2015

Refer 16183 TASC - FLEX SYSTEM
Cash Payment G 101-21723 Flex Insurance
Invoice 6/10/2015

LEXINGTON, MN

Payments

Current Period: June 2015

4M FUND 10100

Cash Payment E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance  RENEWAL FEE

Invoice 6/24/2015
Cash Payment G 101-21723 Flex Insurance
Invoice 6/24/2015

Transaction Date 6/30/2015

Refer 16184 XCEL ENERGY

Cash Payment E 609-00000-381 Electric Utilities
Invoice 456929836 5/15/2015

Cash Payment E 220-47500-381 Electric Utilities
Invoice 456929836 5/15/2015

Cash Payment E 101-42260-381 Electric Utilities
Invoice 456929836 5/15/2015

Cash Payment E 101-41500-381 Electric Utilities
Invoice 456929836 5/15/2015

Cash Payment E 101-43100-386 Street Lights
Invoice 456929836 5/15/2015

Cash Payment E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities
Invoice 456929836 5/15/2015

Cash Payment E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities
Invoice 456929836 5/15/2015

Cash Payment E 651-00000-381 Electric Utilities
Invoice 456929836 5/15/2015

Cash Payment E 730-00000-381 Electric Utilities
Invoice 456929836 5/15/2015

Cash Payment E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities
Invoice 456929836 5/15/2015

Cash Payment E 730-00000-381 Electric Utilities

4M FUND 10100
Cldt 001547E 6/30/2015
302320018

303041991

303539956

303783926

NON-METERED SERVICES

51-0440323-0

Invoice 459464520 6/8/2015

Transaction Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
Refer 16185 MN CHILD SUPPORT Ck# 001546E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment G 101-21708 Child Support #001425530001

Invoice 6/17/2015

Transaction Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
Refer 16186 CENTERPOINT ENERGY PO BOX 4 Cki#t 001548E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities 5912428

Invoice 5/26/2015

Cash Payment E 101-45200-383 Gas Utilities 5912428

Invoice 5/26/2015

Cash Payment E 651-00000-383 Gas Utilities 5912428

Invoice 5/26/2015

Cash Payment E 730-00000-383 Gas Utilities 5912428

Invoice 5/26/2015

Cash Payment E 770-00000-383 Gas Utilities 5912428

Invoice 5/26/2015

P44

07/15/15 3:25 PM
Page 3

S

Total $3,133.96

$136.20
$445.00
$221.82
Total—m
$1,331.76
$2,029.18
$92.22
$254.37
$643.41
$285.41
$285.41
$142.72
$356.77
$356.77

$29.47

.

Total $5,807.49

$104.52

e

Total $104.52

$8.08
$8.08
$4.04
$10.10

$10.10



Cash Payment E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities 5929780

Invoice 5/127/2015

Cash Payment E 101-45200-383 Gas Utilities 5929780

Invoice 5/27/2015

Cash Payment E 651-00000-383 Gas Utilities 5929780

Invoice 5/27/2015

Cash Payment E 730-00000-383 Gas Utilities 5929780

Invoice 5/27/2015

Cash Payment E 770-00000-383 Gas Utilities 5929780

Invoice 5/27/2015

Cash Payment E 101-42260-383 Gas Utilities 5912072

Invoice 5/26/2015

Cash Payment E 220-47500-383 Gas Utilities 5924727

Invoice 5/26/2015

Cash Payment E 609-00000-383 Gas Utilities 5929733

Invoice 5/27/2015

Cash Payment E 101-41500-383 Gas Utilities 6203790

Invoice 5/27/2015

Cash Payment E 101-41500-383 Gas Utilities 6252444

Invoice 5/27/2015

Transaction Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
Refer 16187 CULLIGAN BOTTLED WATER Ck# 001549E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 101-41500-411 Culligan

Invoice 1867284 5/31/2015

Cash Payment E 101-42260-430 Miscellaneous

Invoice 1867284 5/31/2015
Transaction Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
Refer 16188 HSA BANK Ckit 001550E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance HSA SERVICE FEE
Invoice 6/4/2015
Transaction Date 6/30/2015 4M FUND 10100
Refer 16189 FEDEX/KINKOS Ck#t 001551E 6/30/2015
Cash Payment E 609-00000-340 Advertising

Invoice 061700006682 5/5/2015

Cash Payment E 609-00000-340 Advertising

Invoice 061700006703 5/30/2015

4M FUND 10100

¢

Transaction Date

6/30/2015

LEXINGTON, MN

Payments

Current Period: June 2015

Total

Total

Total

Total

07/15/15 3:25 PM
Page 4

$8.08
$8.08
$4.11
$10.10
$10.10
$230.65
$1,015.20
$40.82
$20.24
$49.22

$1,437.00

$29.77

$29.77

$59.54
$12.50
,$1._2'50
$27.57

$27.57

$55.14
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LEXINGTON, MN 07/15/15 3:25 PM
’ Page 5

Payments

Current Period: June 2015

Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $11,506.32
220 LOVELL BUILDING $3,159.79
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $5,800.14
625 FARMERS MARKET $46.16
650 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE PROGRAM $46.22
651 STORM WATER FUND $509.27
730 WATER FUND $783.06
770 SEWER FUND $848.49
$22,699.45

Pre-Written Checks $21,896.43

Checks to be Generated by the Computer $803.02

Total $22,699.45
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT Check Register - Police GL without invoice numbers page: 1

Check Issue Dates: 6/26/2015 - 7/9/2015

e

Jul 09, 2015 04:07PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary

GL Check Ck No Description Check

Period Issue Date Payee Amount
e
07/15 07/09/2015 10445 ANOKA COUNTY MAY INTERNET ACCESS 437.15
07/15 07/09/2015 10446 ANOKA COUNTY ATTORNEY FOREFEITURE DISTRIBUTION DW 249.20
07/15 07/09/2015 10447 ANOKA COUNTY JLEC 2015 YEARLY EXPENSES 7,473.00
07/15 07/09/2015 10448 BCA CJTE TRAINING KC 120.00
07/15 07/09/2015 10449 BCA/MNJIS SECTION 2ND QTR CJDN 390.00
07/15 07/09/2015 10450 COVERALL OF THE TWIN CITIESINC  JULY CLEANING SERVICE 796.22
07/15 07/09/2015 10451 DON'S CIRCLE SERVICE, INC VEH MTC & REPAIRS 618.73

07/15 07/09/2015 10452 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS|I MEDICAL SUPPLIES HEARTS

07/15 07/09/2015 10453 FOREMOST

07/15 07/09/2015 10454 HOLIDAY FLEET
07/15 07/09/2015 10455 IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS, INC
07/15 07/09/2015 10456 JOHN'S GLASS SERVICE

TART FR 47820

07/15 07/09/2015 10457 QUlLLCORPORATION
07/15 07/09/2015 10458 SHRED-N-GO, INC

07/15 07/09/2015 10459 STATE OF MINNESOTA

07/15 07/09/2015 10460 SUN LIFE FINANCIAL
07/15 07/09/2015 10461 TOP GREEN
07/15 07/09/2015 10462 VERIZON WIRELESS

Grand Totals:

e

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

PROMOTIONS, INC SALES TAX 153.60
JUNE FUEL 3,175.22
EVIDENCE RECEIPTS 114.56

WINDSHIELD REPLACEMENT 446.27
SUPPLIES-DVDS/MEMO BOOKS 87.59

SHREDDING SERVICE 40.00

FORFEITURE DISTRIBUTION DW 124.60

JULY LIFE/DISABILITY 108.92

JULY GROUNDS MTC 671.98

JUNE CELL PHONES 583.35
-

16,068.59

B
_—
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT Check Register - Police GL without invoice numbers

Check Issue Dates: 7/10/2015 - 7/23/2015

Page:

1

Jul 23, 2015 04:41PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary

GL Check Ck No Description Check

Period Issue Date Payee Amount

07/15 07/23/2015 10463 ANOKA COUNTY JUNE INTERNET ACCESS 977.15
07/15 07/23/2015 10464 ANOKA CO TREASURY DEPT. AUGUST BROADBAND 75.00
07/15 07/23/2015 10465 CENTENNIAL UTILITIES JUNE UTILITIES 936.97
07/15 07/23/2015 10466 CENTURY LINK COMMUNICATIONS 118.08
07/15 07/23/2015 10467 CONNEXUS ENERGY JUNE ELECTRIC 2,724.00
07/15 07/23/2015 10468 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS PHONES/LONG DISTANCE 399.96
07/15 07/23/2015 10469 DELTA DENTAL AUGUST DENTAL 1,303.65
07/15 07/23/2015 10470 DEPUTY REGISTRAR #150 2 FORFEIT VEH TRANSFERS 41.50
07/15 07/23/2015 10471 DON'S CIRCLE SERVICE, INC VEH MTC & REPAIRS 516.75
07/15 07/23/2015 10472 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS,I  MEDICAL SUPPLIES BATTERIES FOR 591.22
07/15 07/23/2015 10473 4IMPRINT, INC CRIME PREV SUPPLIES-PENS/BOTLE 1,908.23
07/15 07/23/2015 10474 FRATTALLONES HARDWARE, INC. BLDG SUPPLIES 28.05
07/15 07/23/2015 10475 J GARDNER & ASSOCIATES, LLC TAX 218.00
07/15 07/23/2015 10476 HEALTH PARTNERS AUGUST HEALTH INS 10,470.00
07/15 07/23/2015 10477 KEEPRS, INC UNIFORMS 171.03
07/15 07/23/2015 10478 LAW ENFORCEMENT SEMINARS LLC BKGROUND INVEST SEMINAR BJ 325.00
07/15 07/23/2015 10479 MN CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSOC. MEMBERSHIP DUES 2015 290.00
07/15 07/23/2015 10480 NEAL A. NOREN BLDG MTC HOURS 120.00
07/15 07/23/2015 10481 PURCHASE POWER INC POSTAGE 34.65
07/15 07/23/2015 10482 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 49.13
07/15 07/23/2015 10483 SHRED-N-GO, INC SHREDDING SERVICE 40.00
07/15 07/23/2015 10484 TELECIDE PRODUCTIONS, INC COMPUTER MTC KASPERSKY RENE 1,407.58

Grand Totals:

22,745.95

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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FUND Descr

Cash

GENERAL FUND

LOVELL BUILDING

CAPITAL PROJECTS

TIF #2

WATER CAPITAL FUND

05 STREET-EDGEWOOD
SEWER CAPITAL FUND

12 HAMLINE AVE

13 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
14 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
01 STREET-VARIOUS

04 STREET-OAK LANE

14 STREET-VARIOUS
POLICE BUILDING
MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
FARMERS MARKET
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE PROGRAM
STORM WATER FUND
WATER FUND

SEWER FUND
Total Cash

Held by Fiscal Agent
POLICE BUILDING
Total Held by Fiscal Agent
Petty Cash
GENERAL FUND
Total Petty Cash
Change Fund
MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
Total Change Fund
Credit Card Sales Receivable
MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
Total Credit Card Sales Receivable
Interest Receivable on Invest
GENERAL FUND
Total Interest Receivable on Invest
Taxes Receivable-Delinquent
GENERAL FUND
TIF #2
01 STREET-VARIOUS
04 STREET-OAK LANE

LEXINGTON, MN

Cash Balances

Current Period: June 2015

Account

G 101-10100
G 220-10100
G 310-10100
G 312-10100
G 330-10100
G 360-10100
G 370-10100
G 430-10100
G 435-10100
G 440-10100
G 584-10100
G 585-10100
G 591-10100
G 599-10100
G 609-10100
G 625-10100
G 650-10100
G 651-10100
G 730-10100
G 770-10100

G 599-10110

G 101-10200

G 609-10250

G 609-10350

- G 101-10450

G 101-10700
G 312-10700
G 584-10700
G 585-10700

MTD
Debit

$72,202.56
$12,087.84
$15,590.20
$0.00
$0.00
$6,834.07
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$314,624.71
$0.00
$0.00
$404.47
$2,923.55
$4,770.57

| $429,437.97

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$218,196.62
$218,196.62

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

VITD
Credit

$135,613.22
$6,471.41
$15,141.23
$0.00

$0.00
$13,668.14
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$4,948.50
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$4,970.21
$270,198.86
$46.16
$46.22
$3,491.41
$11,288.98
$13,644.42
$479,528.76

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$220,809.78
$220,809.78

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

07/16/15 8:10 AM

Current
Balance

$252,523.57
$302,840.34
$482,910.98
$0.00
$100,613.96
$0.00
$118,348.28
$0.00

$0.00
-$26,115.55
$0.00
$47,709.45
$59,135.91
-$13,672.64
$443,534.40
-$108.69
-$5,748.53
-$15,741.33
$342,796.98
$1,000,760.23
$3,089,787.36

$0.00
$0.00

$100.00
$100.00

$2,500.00
$2,500.00

$38,021.27
$38,021.27

$6,206.46
$6,206.46

$30,440.90
$0.00
$0.00
$155.15
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i P e

FUND 101 GENERAL FUND

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 220 LOVELL BUILDING

Revenue
Expenditure

LEXINGTON, MN

07/16/15 8:30 AM
Page 1

FUND 310 CAPITAL PROJECTS

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 312 TIF #2
Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 330 WATER CAPITAL FUND

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 360 05 STREET-EDGEWOOD

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 370 SEWER CAPITAL FUND

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 430-12 HAMLINE AVE

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 435 13 STREET IMPROVEMENTS

Revenue
Expenditure

FUND 440 14 STREET IMPROVENMENTS

Expenditure

FUND 584 01 STREET-VARIOUS

P50

*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual©
June 2015
2015
2015 June 2015 2015 % YTD
___YTDBudget _ MTD Amount  YTD Amount _ YTD Balance Budget
$1,630,209.00 $51,299.01 $102,243.35 $1,527,965.65 6.27%
$1,759,488.00 $113,198.74 $820,103.57 $939,384.43  46.61%
-$61,899.73 -$717,860.22
$208,580.00 $12,087.84 $93,928.84 $114,651.16  45.03%
$206,468.00 $6,471.41 $72,463.27 $134,004.73 35.10%
$5,616.43 $21,465.57
$294,920.00 $8,756.13 $76,223.75 $218,696.25 25.85%
$471,640.00 $8,307.16 $129,721.32 $341,91868  27.50%
$448.97 -$53,497.57
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
$7,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 0.00%
$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 © $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
$797,000.00 $4,948.50 $26,115.55 $770,884.45 3.28%
-$4,948.50 -$26,115.55



LEXINGTON, MN

07/16/15 8:30 AM

Page 2
*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual®
June 2015
2015
2015 June 2015 2015 % YTD
— YTD Budget __ MTD Amount  YTD Amoynt - YTD Balance Efisief
et T 0 000 ) 000 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 585 04 STREET-OAK LANE
Revenue $25,700.00 $0.00 $429.60 $25,270.40 1.67%
Expenditure $20,050.00 $0.00 $17,457.50 $2,592.50 87.07%
$0.00 $17,027.90
FUND 591 14 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $12,000.00 $0.00 $2,085.31 $9,914.69 17.38%
Expenditure $19,766.00 $0.00 $11,805.19 $7,960.81 59.72%
$0.00 -$9,719.88
FUND 599 POLICE BUILDING
Revenue $62,900.00 $0.00 $392.07 $62,507.93 0.62%
Expenditure $59,643.00 $4,970.21 $29,821.26 $29,821.74 50.00%
-$4,970.21 -$29,429.19
FUND 609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
Revenue $2,936,400.00 $283,254.62 $1,448,696.98 $1,487,703.02 49.34%
Expenditure $2,936,439.00 $241,334.48 $1,478,204.21 $1,458,234.79 50.34%
$41,920.14 -$29,507.23
FUND 625 FARMERS MARKET
Revenue $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 0.00%
Expenditure $3,692.00 $46.16 $108.69 $3,583.31 2.94%
-$46.16 -$108.69
FUND 650 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE PROGRAM
Revenue $15,541.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,541.00 0.00%
Expenditure $15,000.00 $46.22 $108.96 $14,891.04 0.73%
-$46.22 -$108.96
FUND 651 STORNM WATER FUND
Revenue $17,137.83 $0.00 $14.42 $17,123.41 0.08%
Expenditure $49,828.00 $3,491.41 $23,970.97 $25,857.03 48.11%
-$3,491.41 -$23,956.55
FUND 730 WATER FUND
Revenue $202,815.27 -$100.00 -$287.99 $203,103.26 -0.14%
Expenditure $190,188.00 $10,201.98 $75,224.19 $114,963.81 39.55%
-$10,301.98 $75,512.18
FUND 770 SEWER FUND
Revenue $209,552.73 $1,725.73 $10,465.86 $199,086.87 4.99%
Expenditure $310,148.00 $13,644.42 $128,971.64 $181,176.36 41.58%
-$11,918.69 -$118,505.78
Report Total $49,637.36  -$1,079,884.13

P51



S102/22/L XS|XSTOT ‘9 3sn3ny ano.dde 03 29y 'sasusar] ssaulsng\GTOZ\SISNIDIM\VLYA\:d

NVIYO 301 NIIND AYIVA| #L0SS| NN NOLONIX31 avOd ANYICOOM LELY NIINO AYIVA NOLONIX3T
TVIOHIWINOD/ONIFINNTA| #LOSS| NIN NOLONIX31 . JANIEA IHVT 9706 ONIgNNTd S.:aMI
NOTVS dIvH vwomi NI NOLONIX31 JNAIMA IOINLTS 61716 SdIT0 1v3do

B SS3NISNg 40 NOILdINos3a |- .n:N. .._.wl : AlLID - SS3YAAV sSIANISNG

SSINISNg 40 VN

~ SNOUVOIddVSSNIOM SSINISE MaN

§102 ‘9 LSNONV - TYAO¥ddY TIONNOD - ISNIDIT SSaANIsNg

P52



To: Mayor Kurth & City Council P
From: Bill Petracek, City Administiatoi
Date: July 30,2015 "l
Re: Chip and Crack Sealing Quotes

Enclosed with this memo you will find two quotes that were provided by area asphalting
companies for the purpose of crack filling all the city streets and chip sealing the following

streets:

A. Arona Ave

B. Pascal Ave,

C. Albert Ave (North & South),

D. Griggs (Flowerfield to Restwood),

E. North Service Dr (Lake Dr. to Woodland),
F. Public Works Building lot.

Allied Blacktop Company:

Crack Sealing- $34,800
Chip Sealing - $36.900
Total - $71,700

Fahrner Asphalt Sealers:

Crack Sealing - $50,000
Chip Sealing — 43,786
Total -  $93,786

Allied Blacktop Company is the cheaper quote and is willing to complete the street maintenance
project this year. The 2015 Budget has $76, 440 available in Capital Projects Fund —310-41500-
530. These allocated funds were intended for crack and chip sealing when the budget was

adopted last year.

The staff recommends approval of the quote received from Allied Blacktop Company in
the amount of $71, 700.
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PROPOSAL / CONTRACT

Job. No.

PLOVER,WI 54467 WAUNAKEE, WI 53597

2800 Mecca Drive 316 Raemisch Road oo f

Ph.: 715.341.2868 Ph.: 608.849.6465 .
Fax: 715.341.1054 Fax: 608.849.6470 asphalt

KAUKAUNA, Wi 54130  EAU GLAIRE, WI 54703

1 ;Ph.: 715.653.2535
‘W&mi@mm | 8 7158539558

Date: June 02, 2015

e ——————
i FREDERIC, WI 54837
£ 3468 115th Street

SAGINAW, MI 48501

2224 Veterans Memorial Pkwy
Ph,: 989.752.9200

Fax: 989.752.9205

DUBUQUE, 1A 52002 OAKDALE, Nii¢ 55128

860 Eastline Road 6615 U.S. Huy 12 W PRSI 7 1

Phi020. 750, 1008 Ph: 715,674 8070 Pavement Maintenance Conlractors S oo o 1800 Hudson Blyd, Ste. 505

Fax: 920.759.1019 Fax: 715.874.6717 . EEO/AA Emplayer ggx 55%33%58%(122%10 Fax: 651.340.6221

_ CORPORATE OFFICE: 1.800.332.3360
Contact Name: Travis Schimid Contract Price $50,000.00
PURCHASER: City of Lexington TELEPHONE: (763) 286-9035
ADDRESS: 2180 Lexington Ave DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:
Lexington , MN 53614 Gity of Lexington
9180 Lexington Ave

Lexington , NIN 55014

1. FAHRMERAsphaHt Sealers, L.L.C. (CONTRACTOR) and PURCHASER agree that, CONTRACTOR shall fuinish
the labor and materials fo complete cerlain consirustion in accordance with the followlng specifications:
Rovk out cvracks to a 3/4 u 3/4 ratio width versus depth.

Blew cut and clean cracks with compressed air and heat lance.
Seal cracks with a rzubberized asphalt crack sealant. This material exceeds Fed Spec

ASTM DG690 Type IT

Pric

®

will be by the lineal foot s

ealed not to exceed 50,000 lineax feet.

This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted and reseived by CONTRACTOR within 30 days of the date above and/
of at any time hefore performance of $he work hereunder upon CONTRACTOR'S determinaticn that the PURCHASER is not creditworthy.

2. [f proposal is accepted please sign, refain one copy and forward a copy to our office.
3. The undersigned ("PURGHASER") agrees to pay CONTRAGTOR the iolal price of  $50,000.00 andfor the unit prices

specified abova for the labor and materials specified above which payment shall be due upon completion of each stage of work.
PURCHASER acknowledges that the specifications, conditions and price quotes specified above are satisfactory and hereby accepted.

Acceptance of this Progosal includes acceptance of all the terms and conditions on bacik.

CONTRAGTOR:
Fahrney Asphait Sealers, LLC:

Jason Pearson _Cell: (745) 828-1205

PURCHASER:

1 have read and uaderstand the terms and conditions on both sides
of this contract. ’

OR TYPE NANE)

By: ‘ f // -

GO e oo
(CONTRACTOR REFRESENTATIVE)

Date: June 02, 2615
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By

(PURCHASER AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE)

Date of acceptance:




TERMS AND CONDITIONS

NOTICE OF LIEN RIGHTS

AS REQUIRED BY THE WISCONSIN CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAWS,_CONTRACTOR HERERY NOTIFIES OWNER THAT PERSONS OR
COMPANIES FURNISHING LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION ON OWNER'S LAND MAY HAVE LIEN RIGHTS ON
OWNER’S LAND AND BUILDING IF NOT PAID. THOSE ENTITLED TO LIEN RIGHTS, IN ADDITION TO THE UNDERSIGNED
CONTRACTOR, ARE THOSE WHO CONTRACT DIRECTLY WITH THE OWNER OR THOSE WHO GIVE THE OWNER NOTICE WITHIN
SIXTY (60) DAYS AFTER THEY FIRST FURNISH LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION. ACCORDINGLY, OWNER
PROBABLY WILL RECEIVE NOTICES FROM THOSE WHO FURNISH LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, AND
SHOULD GIVE A COPY OF EACH NOTICE RECEIVED TO THE MORTGAGE LENDER, IF ANY. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO

COOPERATE WITH THE OWNER AND THE OWNER’S LENDER, IF ANY, TO SEE THAT ALL POTENTIAL LIEN CLAIMS AREDULY
PAID.

ACCEPTANCE OF WORK
All Tabor and material is conclusively accepted as satisfactory unless accepted to in writing within seven (7) days of performance.

EXTRA WORK
All alterations or deviations from any of the terms of this contract shall be in writinig and executed by the parties hereto. Any e¥tra cost involved

therein will become an extra charge to be paid by PURCHASER over and above the contract price.

PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITIES : .
PURCHASER. acknowlédges and understands that it shall be responsible for obtaining any and all permits which may be required in connection with

peiformance of this ProposalContract. Where applicable, PURCHASER shiall also be responsible for backfilling areas that border along the newly

paved surface with appropriate material to eliminate-potential cracking and uneven surface at the edge of the paved surface and for installing,

replacing, taintaining and tepairing shoulders. PURCHASER assumes all liability for any damnages done {0 underground utilities and/or structures

unless CONTRACTOR has been notified, upon acceptance of this Proposal, as to the specific location and depth of any such buried utility/stractures.

INCLEMENT WEATHER
Tnclement weather may alter the completion of the work to be furnished hereunder. Furthermore, special consideration shotild be given if workis to
be performed before May 1 or after October 15 in light of less than desirable weather conditions which could potentially impair the quality of the

work performed hereunder. ‘

WARRANTY : :
All material is guaranteed to be as specified and all worlk is to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. All labor and
materials will be guaranteed against defect for one (1) year from date of installation. Due to Wisconsin winters and expansion and contraction of the
ground, some cracking of the pavement may be experienced. There are no express or irplied wairanties of merchantability, quality, and quantity or
of fitness for any particular purpose, which extend beyond those specifically set outin this document.

All warranties are void if payment is not made as stipulated.

DELINQUENCY CHARGE
Payment is due and payable upon com

pletion of each stage 6fthe work. If PURCHASER defaults on the payment required, PURCHASER will be
liable for all costs of collection, including reasonable attorney’s fees, and a delinquency charge on the balance at the maximun rates allowed by law.
T PURCHASER is an organization as defined by Wis: Statutes, Section 421.301 (28), the Delinquency Charge rate shall be 1.5% per month (18%
APR) plus all costs of collection, including reasonable attorney’s fees. CONTRACTOR retains title to all merchandise covered by this Agreement

until full payment is recoived according to the above terms of sale. PURCHASER consents in any action or legal proceeding relating to this Contract
commenced by the CONTRACTOR to the personal jurisdiction of any court {liat is cither a court of record in the State of Wisconsin or & court of the
be brought by either party

United States located in the State of Wisconsin. It is hereby agreed that no iegal action with respect to this contract may
later than one (1) year after the cause of action accrues and that the party asserting such alegal action shall be barred from any remedy thereto.

INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY
The undersigned PURCHASER agrees
as an agent for the owner of the property upon

to be individually Liable for all terms of the Agreement, regardless of whether he or she signs individually th
which the worl is being performed or for any other individual, partmership or corporation.

PRODUCT INFORMATION AND MAINTENANCE

Since the asphalt in blacktop needs time to harden and cure, usually 6-12 months, your asphalt pavement will remain soft and pliable during warn
weather, During this time, don’t park in the same spot every time and do not turn your steering wheel back and forth when your car is not moving. It
is not unusual to experience some cracking over the winter due to the contraction and expansion of the ground, especially over culverts, pipes,
electric wires, etc. Avoid gasoline and petroleum product spills as they will destrgy your pavement. If spills do oceur, immediately-flush with lots of

soapy water. If you decide to seal coat your pavement, wait antil the summer following installation.

BINDING EFFECT

This Agreement shall be binding upon the partics hereto, their heirs, personal representatives, SUCCESSOTS and assigns.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT
The entire contract is embodied in {his writing. This writing constitutes the final expression of the party’s agreement, and is a complete and exclusive

statement of that agreement. In {he event that any term of this contract is unenforceable, the remaining terms of the contract shall still be in full force

and effect.
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. o
ACORIDY =Ee S0 SN TN @ T N AE : DATE (MVIDDIYYYY)
—" CERTIEICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE rage 1 o 1 | 11/26/2014
THIS CERTIFICATE ISiSSUED AS AMATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONEERS MO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER’. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTEA CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IIPORTANT: If the cortificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies)must be endorsed. § SUBROGATION iSWAlVED, subjectto
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may requirean endorsement. A statement on this certificate does notconferrightsto the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s).

PRODUCER : ' ‘go“r:yicr
AME: - o
Willis of MYinnesota, Inc. PHONE FAX - .
c/o 26 Century Blid. _(piC N0 ExT): 87T7=-945-7378 l (AIC.ROY 888-4_67—-2373

P?. G. Box 305191 j"‘ﬁn’é‘é&q._ certificates@uwillis.com

Nashville, TN 37230-5191
+haS INSURER(S)AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIG#

INSURERA: American Guarantes and Liability Tasuranc|26247-001 |

INSURED ) . " 3 - ; ha 40142-001
Fahrner Asphalt Sealers, LLC BBURERE: Auerioon Aepich THANTANGE Company —
6615 US Highway 12 West INSURER Gz
Fau Claire, WI 54702 )
INSURER D: i =]
INSURERE:
i ] INSU_RERF: X
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 22385540 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY GONTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TQ WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INS —— - POLICY EFF B y 7 ] ;
R TYPE OF INSURANCE | @Al POLICY NUMBER R omwry) | et LINiTS .
4 | X | COVMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY H GLO 5944711-06 12/1/2014 |12/1/2015 | FACHOCCURRENCE. s 1,000,000
' | cLams-ming| x | occur : PAMORES ST EEee) |5 300,000
X ; Contractual hLiability MEDEXP (Anyoneperson)  {$ 5,000
i PERSONALZADVINJURY |3 1.000,Q00
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: - GENERAL AGGREGATE: s 2,000,000 .
1 ' PRO- l'_“ j :
___1 PoucY | X! ecT | toc : PRODUCTS -COMP/OPAGG {8 2,000,000
i OTHER: A . 18,
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP 5944710-06 12/1/2014 |12/1/2015 | GOMEINEDSINGLELIMIT 10 2,000,000
X ~4 ANY AUTO ) : BODILY INJURY(Perperson) 8
% | ALLoveD SGHEQULED : ! BODILY INJURY(Peraccidsn) |8
' N-OWHED i i DAMA
X | HIREDAUTOS A NE | Ly pAAGE s
L : ; s
A | ¥ | UMBRELLALIAB i QCCUR AUC 9377611-11 12/1/2014 12/1/2015 | EACH OCGURRENGE 5 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-NADE ) AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
i pep | IRETENTIONS ’ $
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION . 4 - x | EER OtH-
R Ly - WC 5944712-06 12/1/2014 |12/1/2015 | X IST”‘_"E | M5 .
B l ANY PROPR(ETOR/PARTNERIEXEGUTIVE NIA We 5944713-06 12/1/2014 (12/1/2015 | EL EACH ACCIDENT g 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBE ? - i
: ‘Mandntory Ry CHUED EL DISEASE-EAEMPLOVEE s 1,000,000
f yes, describe under ! 5
| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS belov/ . EL DISEASE-POLGYLIMIT |5 1,000,00 0
|
|

DESCRIPTION OF OFERAT(ONS TLOCATIONS / VEHICLES (AGORD 101, Additonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER . ; . ) CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

BEvidence of Coverage

v . = |
Coll:4572040 Tpl:1889674 Cert:32385540 ©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. Allvights reserved.
PEBRD 25 (2014701} Yhe ACORD name and logo are regisfered marks of ACORD



PROPOSAL / CONTRACT
Job. No.

Data: June 19, 2015

— SRS

—

FREDERIC, WI 54337 | SAGINAYY, 1} 48601

PLOVER, W} 54467 WAUNAKEE, Wi 53597

2800__Mecca Drive 316 Raemisch Road . U e 3468 115th Street 2294 Veterans Memorial Pkvy
Ph.: 715.341.2868 Ph.: 608.849.6466 i > Ph:715.663.2535  |Ph.: 989.752,9200

Fax: 715.341.1054 Fax; 608.849.6470 E@Sphfili N seglersa. X 715.653.2553  |Fax: 989.752.9205
géxougAU]NA. wl §4130 E&Lé %LgiﬁE, W;(WOS DUBUQUE; 1A 52002 OAKDALE, NN 55128

astline Road 6 .S. Hwy 1 T ot Mg itenanes Conlraciors 7680 Commerce Park 7500 Hudson Bivd., Ste. 305
Ph.; 920.759.1008 Ph.: 715.674.6070 Bupement Maintenanee LoriFECiors seaions Ph: 661.340.6212
SV b i (3 A 558 .o 3
Fax: 920.759.1019 Fax: 715.874.6717 EEO/AA Employer ;’2*55%33%%%61223410 Fax: 851.340.6221

CORPORATE OFFICE: 1.800.332.3360

Conact Name: Travis Schmid Contract Price $43,786.37

PURCHASER: Gity of Lexington TELEPHONE: (763) 286-9035
ADDRESS: 9180 Lexington Ave DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:
Lexington , MN 55014 Gity of Lexington

9180 Lexington Ave
Lexington , MN 55014

1. FAHRNER Asohalt Sealers, LLGC. (C@NTRAGT@R) and PURCHASER agree that, CON
the labor and materials to complate certain construction in accordance with the following specifications:

Thoroughly clean the existing surface with & self propelled broom. Apply 170 degrvee

emulsified asphalt by full-width spxay Jdistributor. Apply cover aggregate and spread

uniformly over surface with full-width self propelled chip spreader. Roll with
pneumatic—ti:ced rollexz.

0IL to be used = CRS2P
AGCREGATE to be used = 1/4v Trap Rock

The City is responsible fo¥ the following: ;
. Spraying weads with weed killer priox ko chip sealing

. Patching to be done pricz to the chip seal

Posting 24 hour notice to raesidents

Sweeping aftexr the chip seal is applied (sweep next day)

foNEEVEN R

Tomp Sul price is for tha followidg roads:
Avona N, Pascal N, Albert N and 8, N Frontage R4 by Ratriot Lane, and Griggs S

Price = $ 43,786.37

This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted and received by CONTRACGTOR within: 30 days of ke date above and/

or at any,.tim'e tefore performance of the work hereunder Upo
2. If proposal is accepted please sign, reiain one copy and forward a copy to cur office.
3. The undeisignied (“PURCHASER") agreeé to pay CONTRACTOR the totel price of  $43,786.57 andlor the unit prices
specified above for the labor and materials speciﬁed ahove which payment shall be due’ upori completion of each stage of work.

PURGHASER ackrnowledges that the specifications,

Acceptance of this Proposal includes acceptance of zil the terms and conditions.on bacit.

CONTRACTOR: PURCHASER:

Fahrner Asphait Sealers, Lic: | have read znd un
of ¢this confract.

TRACTOR shall furnish

A" S
n CONTRACTOR'S determination that the PURCHASER is not eredltworthy.

conditions and price guotes spacified above are satisfactory and heraby accepied.

deystand thie terms and conditions on hoth sides

Jason Pearson  Cell: {715) 828-1203 .
(PRINT ORTYPE NAME) (FRINT CRTYPE NAME)
By: : //:,4@ " _ By: _
A~ (CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIVE) (PURCHASER AUTHORIZED DEPRESENTATIVE)
Date: June 19, 2015 ate of accepiance:
P57
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS

NOTICE OF LIEN RIGHTS

AS REQUIRED BY THE WISCONSIN CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAWS, CONTRACTOR HEREBY NOTIFIES OWNER THAT PERSONS OR
COMPANIES FURNISHING LABOR OR MATERTALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION ON OWNER'S LAND MAY HAVE LIEN RIGHTS ON
OWNER’S LAND AND BUILDING IE NOT PAID. THOSE ENTITLED TO LIEN RIGHTS, IN ADDITION TO THE UNDERSIGNED
CONTRACTOR, ARE THOSE WHO CONTRACT DIRECTLY WITH THE OWNER OR THOSE WHO GIVE THE OWNER NOTICE WITHIN
SIXTY (60) DAYS AFTER THEY FIRST FURNISH LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION. ACCORDINGLY, OWNER
PROBABLY WILL RECEIVE NOTICES FROM THOSE WHO FURNISH LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, AND
SHOULD GIVE A COPY OF EACH NOTICE RECEIVED TO THE MORTGAGE LENDER, IF ANY. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO
COOPERATE WITH THE OWNER AND THE OWNER’S LENDER, IF ANY, TO SEE THAT ALL POTENTIAL LIEN CLAIMS ARE DULY

PAID.

ACCEPTANCE OF WORK
All labor and material is conclusively accepted as satisfactory unless accepted to in writing within seven (7) days of performance.

EXTRA WORK
All alterations or deviations from any of the terms of this contract shall be in writing and executed by the parties hereto. Any extra cost involved

therein will become an extra charge to be paid by PURCHASER over and above the contract price.

PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITIES

PURCHASER acknowledges and understands that it shall be responsible for obtaining any and all permits which may be required in connection with
performance of this ProposalContract. Where applicable, PURCHASER shall also be responsible for backfiiling areas that border along the newly
paved surface with appropriate material to eliminate potential cracking and uneven surface at the edge of the paved surface and for installing,
teplacing, maintaining and repairing shoulders. PURCHASER assumes all liability for any damages done to undérground utilities and/or structures
unless CONTRACTOR has been notified, upon acceptance of this Proposal, as to the specific location and depth of any such buried utility/structures.

INCLEMENT WEATHER
Inclement weather may alter the completion of the work to be furnished hereunder. Furthermore, special consideration should be given if worl i is to

be performed before May 1 or after October 15 in Iight of less than desirable weather conditions which could potentially impair the-quality of il
work performed hereunder. -

WARRANTY

All material is guaranteed to be as specified and all work is to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. All labor and
materials will be guaranteed against deféct for one (1) year from date of installaion. Due to Wisconsin, winters and expansion and contraction. of the
eround, some cracking of the pavement may be experienced. There are no express or implied wairanties of merchantability, qudhty, and quantity or
of ﬁtncss for any particular purpose, which extend beyoiid those specifically set out in this'document.

All warranties are void if payment is not made as stipulated.

DELINQUENCY CHARGE
Payment is due and payable upon completion of each stage of the work. If PURCHASER defaults on the payment required, PURCHASER will be

liable for all costs of collection, including reasonable attorhey's fees, and a delinquency charge on the balance at the maximum rates allowed by law,
If PURCHASER is an organization as defined by -Wis. Statutes, Section 421.301 (28), the Delinquency Chiarge rate shall be 1.5% per month (18%
APR) plus all costs of collection, including reasonable attorney’s fees. CONTRACTOR retains title to all merchandise covered by this Agreement
until full payment is received according to the above terms of sale, PURCHASER consens i any action or legal proceeding relating to this Contract
commenced by the CONTRACTOR io the personal jurisdiction of any court that is either a court of record-in the State of Wisconsin or a court of the
United States located in the State of Wisconsin. It is hereby agreed that no legal action with respect to thi§ contract may be brought by either paity
Tater than one (1) year afler the cause of action accrués and that the party asserting such a legal action shall be barred from any remedy thereto.

INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY
The undersigned PURCHASER agrees to be individually liable for all terms of the Agreement, régardless of whether he or she signs individually or

as an agent for the owner of the property upon which the work is being performed or for any other individual, partnership or corporation.

PRODUCT INFORMATION AND MAINTENANCE
Since the asphalt in blacktop needs time to harden and cure, usually 6-12 months, your asphalt pavement will rémain soft and pliable during warm

weathier. During this tifne; don’t park in the same spot every time and do not turn your steering wheel back and forth when your-car is not moving. It
is not unusual to experience some cracking over the winter due to the contraction znd expansion of the ground, especially over culverts, pipes,
electric wires, etc. Avoid aasolme and petroleum product spills as they will destroy your pavement. If spills do occur, immediately flush with lots of
soapy water. If you decide to seal coat your pavement, waif until the summer following installation.

BINDING EFFECT
This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT !
The entire contract is embodied in this writing. This writing constitutes the final expression of the party’s agreement, and is a complete and exclusive

statement of that agreement. In the event that any term of this contract is uienforceable, the remaining terms of the contract shall still be in full force
and effect.
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Phone; 7634250675
fax: 763.424.679]
Cell: 651-243-5180

Alliedd Blacktop Company
10503 - 89th Avenue North
Maple Grove, MN 55369
i alliedbladktgpimn.gcom
Proposal

Company Name: City of Lexington Date: July 22, 2015

Billing Address: 9180 Lexington Ave
Lexington MN, 55014

Contact Person: Travis Schmid

Phone: 763-286-9035 Cell: Same Email: {lexingtonimn _Qg:pgggqg,i_,»!_gs,@gq_@&g,g,t;ﬂg,t,

Project Address: Streets

We hereby submit specifications and guotations for the following:
Description of Work to be Performed

Crack Sealing: Remaining Cracks out of Chip Area
Rout and seal longitudinal and transverse working cracks that are 1/4" wide or wider.
Alligator cracking, hairline cracking, block cracking, or cracks wider than 1" is not

included unless otherwise specified.

Unit Qty. Price INT
L.F. 40,000 $34,800.00

Chip Seal: CRS-2P and FA-2 Trap Rock s.Y. 18,034 $36,900.00
Sweep asphalt. Apply CRS-2 liquid asphaltata rate of .26 gallons per square yard.
Apply FA-2 Trap Rack cover aggregate at 20 Ibs. per square yard. Roll cover aggregate.

All areas to be Pre- swept by the City of Lexington.
Post Swesp to be performed by the City of Lexington.

complete in accordance with the above specifications, for the total lump sum of:

[TOTAL ALL: $74,700.00 |

We propose fo furnish material and fabor,

ms, Qualifications, and Construction Specifications.

!:‘,ayment terms are net 30 days. Note: This proposal may be withdrawn jéfio] accepted within 15 days. Any alteration or deviation from the above specifications
involving extra costs will be executed only upon wiitten orders, and wjltbecgme an extra tiarge over and above the estimate. All agreements are contingent
upon strikes, accidents, weather or other delays beyond our contrgl Al lacktop, pany to carry proper insurance including Workers Compensation.

Authorized Signature:

Note: See Allied Blacktop Company Warranty Ter

V4 — Dave Burque

spécifications, conditions, and attached warranty qualifications are satisfactory and are hereby

Acceptance of Proposal: The above prices,
accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outiined above.

Signature:

Date of Acceptance:

{{=) ANY PERSON OR COMPANY SUPPLYING LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THIS 1VIPROVEMENT TO YOUR PROPERTY {VIAY FILE A LIEN
AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY IF THAT PERSON OR COMPANY IS NOT PAID FOR THE CONTRIBUTIONS.

(b) UNDER MINNESOTA LAW, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO PAY PERSONS WHO SUPPLIED LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THIS IMPROVEMENT

R CONTRACT PRICE, OR WITHHOLD THE AMOUNTS DUE THEM FROM US UNTIL 120 DAYS

DIRECTLY AND DEDUCT THIS AMOUNT FROM OU
WAIVER SIGNED BY PERSONS WHO SUPPLIED ANY LABOR

A FTER COMPLETION OF THE IMPROVEMENT UNLESS WE GIVE,YOU A LIEN
OR MATERIAL FOR THE IMPROVEMENT AND WHO GAVE YOU TIMELY NOTICE."
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AUMENDED.
. SECTION 11.33 ORD.$84-056 9-~1-24
SECTION 11.33 COUNCIL MTG. 10—19-985

R-1 SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED RESIDENTIAL
R~2 SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED AND TWO
FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
R-3 TOWNHOUSE AND. 4-PLEX (e e
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General Qualifications

Allied Blacktop Company offers a one year guarantec on workmanship and materials on all scopes of work listed below, unless clarified.

Please confirm scope of work detailed on site plan to assure accuracy. Allied Blackeop will contact customer prior to construction. Work will be done ina
continuous fashion to minimize (but not eliminate) customer inconvenience. Allied Blacktop Company ericourages an on-site pre construction meeting if
traffic and staging issues are a concern, Allied Blacktop Company is not responsible for locating, repairing or replacing the following: Private utilities,
sprinkler head, sprinkler lines, other non-located items in the construction avea. This eontractor is not liable for asphalt areas broken by equipment during
censtruction process, Any deviation from quote will be completed with a signed change order only.

Catch Basin Warranty Inforination and Qualifieations

While Allied Blacktop Company makes every effort to provide firm pricing on all our projects it is impossible to do so on catch basin reconstructs in that the repair
work is under ground and cannot be specifically identified with a surface inspection. No work beyond time and materials pricing will proceed without verification and
approval by the owner. Allied Blacktop Company will call for locates in advance of construction.

Chip Seal Warrantv Information and Qualifications

Qualifications: The one year guarantee does not iniclude uneven wearing patterns in drive lanes, high traffic areas, exposed aggregate asphalt surfaces, and plow
scraping. Excessive silt/dirt areas that are not able to be cleaned by reasonable means, may not adhere properly and result in premature wearing. Heavily shaded areas
(ie. overhanging trees; tall buildings, etc.) may not properly cure. Low areas on the existing asphalt surface that hold water will reduce the life expectancy of the seal.
Seal coats generally do not adhere well to epoxy striping materials.

Specifications: All chip seals experience oil bleeding and aggregate tracking. The pick-up sweep of excess aggregate is generally done 6 to 8 weeks after application.
Actual lot conditions, weather, and other factors will determine actual sweeping time of aggregate. Polymerized oils allow for quicker pick up sweep-to minimize
aggregate tracking (generally 2 to 4 weeks). CS-41 cape seals will miniiize the aggregate tracking and oil bleeding, Allied Blacktop Company uges the Standard
McLeod formula for gauging application rates. Deviations from the formula at the customer’s request may result in warranty waiver. While the MNDot specifications
allow for chip seals to be constructed from May 15 to September 1. Late season chip seals (starting August 15th) may exhibit-a higher incidence of aggregate stripping
and oil bleeding in subsequent seasons, Chip seals will not add structural integrity or correct water flow issues.

Application: Clean the asphalt with a Mechanical Pick-up style street sweeper. Dispose of sweepings offsite as per MPCA requirements. Apply liquid asphalt at a rate
specified on proposal with asphalt distributors equipped with computerized rate of control. Apply cover aggregate at a rate specified on proposal with a self-propelled
computerized chip spreader. Roll the cover aggregate with eleven wheel pneumatic rubber tire rollers. Pick up sweep excess aggregate as per curing conditions.

€S-41 & Fog Seal Warranty Information and Qualifications

Qualifications: The one year guarantee does not include uneven wearing patterns in drive lanes, high traffic areas, exposed aggregate asphalt surfaces, and plow
scraping. Excessive silt/dirt areas that are not able to be cleaned by reasonable means, may not adhere properly and result in premature wearing. Heavily shaded areas
(ie. overhanging trees, tall buildings, etc.) may not properly cure. Low areas on the existing asphalt surface that hold water will reduce the life expectancy of the seal.
Seal coats generally do not adhere well to epoxy striping materials. All qualifications, specifications, and applications listed in this section also apply to fog seals.
Specifications: CS-41 seal coats must be applied durinng daylight hours-to ensure proper application and curirig. CS-41 generally dries in one to five hours. It takes
several additional hours for proper cure. Allowing traffic on the product prior to proper cure will result in premature wear, While CS-41 is a resurfacing as well as a
rejuvenating sealer it will polish off the top of exposed aggregate and in drive lanes. CS-41 can be used as a “cape seal” product over the top of chip seals to enhance
aggregate adhesion and minimize aggregate tracking and oil bleeding. Sealcoating done after September 1% have a high tendency for excessive or premature wearing
and will not be warrantied.

Application: Final clean the asphalt surfice to remove dust and loose debris. Apply CS-41 rejuvenating sealer and binder as per manufacturer’s specifications.

Crack Seal Warranty Information and Qualifications

Qualifications: The one year guarantee does not include previously sealed cracks that have failed and cannot be routed. Cracks sealed in parking areas are not
warrantied. No warranty on un-routed cracks.

Specifications: Cracks wider than 1” should not be crack sealed. Alligator, hairline and block cracks should not be sealed and will not be unless sealing these cracks is
requested by customer. Alligator, hairline and block cracks will not be routed or warrantied. Previously sealed cracks that have failed or recessed will be topped off only
(no rout). Weeds in cracks are to be sprayed/removed by customer 2 weeks prior to construction. Cover paper will be used at contractors’ discretion.

Application: Rout and seal the longitudina? and transverse “working” cracks that are.¥4” wide or wider up to [”’. Rout cracks %” by %”. Dry and clean the crack with
hot air lance and/or forced air. Seal crack with MNDOT spec 3723 hot crack seal material. Material will be heated in a melter equipped with a doublé jacket boiling
system to prevent scorching and overheating of the material, The melter is equipped with a heated wand applicator to prevent premature cooling. Include over band as

per MNDOT specifications. Apply proper cover as necessary per contractors’ discretion,

Patching and Paving Warranty Information and Qualifications )
Qualifications: The one year guarantee does not include “frost, working, reflective” cracks or scrapes and other surface damage caused by plows, vehicles and
equipment. All overlays will experience frost cracks, working cracks, arid reflective cracks. Settling in trench patches due to sub base compaction will not be
warrantied. No warranty on drop and roll patching. Late season patching & paving may result in rough mix and cold seams.

Specifications: Please inform an Allied estimator or Office Staff of specific-water flow concems (if any) prior to construction. Water flow issues may not be addressed
unless identified by owner prior fo bidding and construction. Allicd Blacktop Company will shoot elevations upon request or if water flow issues are presernt and
identified prior to construction. No guarantee on 100% water flow unless 1.5% pitch can be established and maintained. Asphalt overlays will mirror existing parking
lot. Allied Blacktop Company will call fot locates ia advance of construction, Allied Blacktop Company is not be responsible for locating, repairing or replacing the
following: Private utilities, sprinkler head, sprinkler lines, or other non-located items in the construction area. Allied Blacktop Company. is not responsible for any
backfilling, seed or sod unless detailed on proposal. Allied Blacktop Company is not responsible for any City, State, County, Federal, Watershed or other permitting
unless detailed on proposal. Parking stripes affected by asphalt work will not be re-striped unless quoted. This contractor is not liable for asphalt areas broken by
equipment during construction process. Basé replacement is not included in the contract unless noted on the- proposal. If base replacement is found to be necessary,
replacement cost will be approved by owner prior to continuing the construction process.

Application: Asphalt paving application details to be noted on proposal ifnot listed in this section. Patch asphalt as specified on proposal by methods of remove and
replace, mill and patch, skin patch, drop and roll or infrared patching or other specified method,

Remove and replace: Jackhammer, mill, or sawcut straight edge. Remove existing asphalt and dispose off-site. Stabilize existing base material. Install asphalt as per
specified thickness and compact.

Mill and Patch: Mill existing asphalt to a specified depth. Clean milled surface. Apply CSSIH tack material. Install asphalt as per specified thickness and compact.
Skin Patch: Clean existing asphalt surface. Apply CSS1H tack material. Install asphalt material and compact.

Drop and Roll: Install asphalt material and compact (No Warranty).

Infrared Patch: Heat existing asphalt surface. Add asphalt sand fines as necessary rake to level and compact.

Conerete Warranty Information and Qualifications

The one year guarante¢ does not include “frost or hairline cracking, scrapes and other surface damage caused by plows, vehicles and equipment, or conciete spalding or
raveling as a result of improper salting. After October 15% cold weather charges will take effect. Allied is not responsible for concrete parking blocks damaged during
the removal process. Parking blocks can be replaced at a price to be specified prior to installation.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 15-22

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF LEXINGTON
TO PARTICIPATE IN THE MINNESOTA GREENSTEP CITIES PROGRAM

The GreenStep Cities program aims to provide Minnesota cities a clear pathway to greater
sustainability based upon implementing best practices specific to Minnesota cities of differing sizes and
capabilities. Due to the multiple environmental, economic and social dimensions of the best practices,
leadership fiom the city council is needed to oversee their implementation and integration with other
city and community activities and with other governmental jurisdictions (such as surrounding

townships) as appropriate.

To join the GreenStep Cities program as a Step One city, cities adopt a GreenStep participation
resolution that names a contact person to be the city’s GreenStep coordinator. This person can be an
existing city staff person, an elected official or an appointed community member. Cities may also
empower an existing or new committee fo lead and coordinate the implementation of GreenStep best
practices. Many cities find it easier to complete more GreenStep actions faster with a committee. The
committee can be an existing city commission or task force, an existing civic group, a city staff “green
team,” or a new group. A new group could include city elected officials/staff and community members,
including representatives from civic and religious groups, business orgdnizations and educational

institutions.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF LEXINGTON to participate in the Minnesota GreenStep Cities program that offers a free,
voluntary continuous improvement framework. Passage of this participation resolution allows the
City to be recognized as a Step One GreenStep City. Be it further resolved that the City:

1. Appoints Peggy McNamara to serve as the City’s GreenStep coordinator for best practice
documentation/implementation (and, when appropriate, identifies a group as the city’s

‘GreenStep coordination team), and

2. Will facilitate the involvement of community members and other units of government as
appropriate in the planning, promoting and/or implementing of GreenStep Cities best

practices; and
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Grants to the GreenStep program’s buildings advisor read-only access to the City's B3
Benchmarking Database so as to facilitate analysis and cost-savings advice to the City
regarding its buildings’ energy use; and

Will claim eredit for having implemented and will work at its own pace toward
implementing any GreenStep best practices that will result in energy use reduction,
economic savings, quality of life improvement, reduction in the City’s greenhouse gas
footprint, and recognition by the League of Minnesota Cities as a Step Two GreenStep
City. An on-going summary of the City’s implementation of best practices will be posted by
the City on the Minnesota GreenStep Cities web site.

By:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Administrator/ Manager/ Clerk Date:
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Mission: GreenStep Cities is a free and voluntary program that provides a simple pathway
to help cities achieve their sustainability goals through implementation of best practices
focused on cost savings, energy use reduction, and innovation.
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What are the benefits?
Resilient communities
Efficient use of resources
Healthier environments
Active community members
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What are the best practices?

A full set of 28 best practices, or-
ganized into the following cate-
gories, is available on the program
website at www.mnGreenStep.org.

o Buildinas & Lighting: Focuses on energy- and cost-saving strategies addressing public and
private buildings, and other city facilities such as street lighting and traffic signals.

o Transportation: Encourages efficient city vehicle fleets and infrastructure that enhances
connectivity, mobility options, and active living.

o Land Use: Provides best practices to promote green infrastructure, natural resource
preservation, efficient city growth, and walkable and bikeable neighborhoods.

. o Environmental Management: Tackles actions ranging from environmentally-preferable
purchasing and urban forests to water quality and solid waste.

e e Economic & Community Development: Targets best practices that promote sustainable
! : economic development and engage local community members to improve quality ofllife.




A simple and flexible program

The best practices are straightforward and draw on
actions that other cities have already taken. Best
practices are constructed to allow cities the flexibility
: to meet sustainability goals in a variety of ways, B
. recognizing that cities of different sizes and locales .- . @ P
have differing access to both staff support and oo . i
resources. Recognition criteria for a small city in S e W e | e
Greater Minnesota, for example, are different than g ’ il [ ]
criteria for a larger city near a major metro area. - "
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i Technical assistance to take action 8 :
Each best practice lists a GreenStep Advisor—with s v B E
2 specific contact information—who can help guide - o‘? "
~adity through implementing that best practice. o

Additional technical assistance options include — i I
workshops, agency staff, Clean Energy Resource 1 £l
Teams, nonprofit groups, Americorps, utilities, - - eacueen)
businesses, retired engineers, and student interns. 25% of Minnesotans live in a GreenStep City
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Recognition for past actions

Cities will be recognized for sustainability actions that they have already completed. Every year
cities are recognized for their progress at the League of Minnesota Cities Annual Conference.
Step One recognizes cities for formally joining the program through a city resolution. Cities that
1“ accomplish an initial set of best practices will be recognized as a Step Two Minnesota GreenStep
City, and those that continue to take action can achieve Step Three and beyond.
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MEMO ...

DATE: July 27, 2015

TO: City of Lexington Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM: Tina Northcutt, Finance Director

RE: Request to Approve Purchase of PermitWorks

In an effort to begin implementing items identified in the Strategic Plan, | am requesting
the purchase of Permit Works and two or three modules (Permits & Inspections, Code

Enforcement, and Rental Licensing).

PermitWorks provided a partial list of cities using their product:

Albert Lea Fridley
Andover Gem Lake
Anoka Ham Lake
Big Lake Hudson
Brainerd Lake EImo
Byron Lexington
Cambridge Lino Lakes
Champlin Mound
Columbia Heights Mounds View
Corcoran New Brighton
Cottage Grove Oak Park Heights
Dayton Oakdale
East Bethel Orono

Elk River Otsego
Faribault Owatonna

Inspectron is currently their only non-municipality customer.

Paynesuville

Red Wing
Rosemount
Roseville
Shoreview
Spring Lake Park
St Anthony

St Michael

St Peter
Stillwater
Vadnais Heights
Waite Park
Waseca
Wayzata

White Bear Township

In March council did approve a licensing agreement to connect to Inspectron’s Permit
Works, but their system does not have the additional modules needed. | believe that if
we have the system installed at City Hall we can gain additional efficiency for the

processes that we want to implement.

PermitWorks has authorized a credit for the remote access fees that we have already

paid in 2015.
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We have obtained a quote from PermitWorks for purchase, support and installation at
City Hall. I did request that the quote be presented with two options.

Option A
Software Purchase (3 modules) $11,685.00
2015 Annual Support 1,494.00
Server Installation 690.00
Module Implementation 4,920.00
Credit for remote access ~_-800.00
Total cost $17,989.00

Option B
Software Purchase (2 modules) . $6,690.00
2015 Annual Support 870.00
Server Installation 690.00
Module Implementation 1,920.00
Credit for remote access -800.00
Total cost $9,370.00

This solution and associated costs were not known during the time of budget and were
not included for 2015. However, the Capital Fund / Administration / Technology was
approved for $15,000 for 2015 for email upgrades but | believe that implementing the
Property Maintenance and Rental Housing Inspection programs are more important to
the residents of Lexington.

The software purchase (excluding annual support) would pay for itself (return on
investment) when approximately 50% of the properties are licensed calculated using

the following information:

Rental Dwelling Licensing Fee 96 properties $100 $9,600
Inspection Fees
Single Family 38 properties $100 $3,800
Dupiex 31 properties $150 $4,650
Manufactured Home unknown number $50
Multi-Unit Building 27 properties $200 $5,400
plus per unit 193 units $35 $6,755
Total Revenues $30,205
Expectation that only half will be licensed/inspected in 2015 $15,103

Therefore; | am requesting approval of the Option B purchase, not to exceed $9,370,
with monies being budgeted for 2016 for the purchase of the Code Enforcement

module.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 15-21
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A DONATION

WHEREAS, the City of Lexington is generally, authorized to accept donations of real and
personal property pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Sections 465.03 for the benefit of its citizens,

WHEREAS, the following entities have offered to contribute the cash amount set forth
below to the City of Lexington:

Name of Donor Amount Purpose
Indiegogo — various contributors $35.20 Capital Fund — DuWayne Park
Fundly — various contributors $23.00 Capital Fund — DuWayne Park

WHEREAS, all such donations have been contributed to assist the City in the establishment
and operation of programs either alone or in cooperation with others, as allowed by law; and

WHERFEAS, the Lexington City Council finds that it is appropriate to accept the donation
offered.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF .
THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, ANOKA COUNTY, STATE OF MINNESOTA, the

donation described above is accepted and shall be used to establish and operate programs either alone or
in cooperation with others, as allowed by law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the City Council of the City of Lexington expresses its
thanks and appreciation to the various contributors for the donation of $58.20.

PASSED and adopted by the Lexington City Council this the 6™ day of August, 2015.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Administrator
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To: Mayor Kurth and City Council Dl
From: Bill Petracek, City Administgtedr” 7

Date: July 30,2015 B

Re: An Ordinance amending City Code Chapter 11 Regarding Accessory Buildings, Structures,

Uses.

At the July 14™ Planning & Zoning Commission meeting, the Board approved a recommendation
to the City Council to amend Chapter 11 - Accessory Building, Structures, and Uses ordinance.

The premise of this amendment is to simplify the regulations and to identify all storage sheds,
gazebos, and garages as an accessory building. The ordinance amendment further would require
any building with a size over 200 square feet to have a building permit, and any building under
200 square feet would not need a building permit, but would require a zoning permit so that the
City can control the placement of any accessory building of that size.

This discussion began at the Planming & Zoning Commission as a result of their debate on
updating the Zoning Schedule of Uses tables. Please refer to the P & Z minutes over the past
several months to follow the discussion during the process.



CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE #15 - 10

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY CODE CHAPTER 11 REGARDING ACCESSORY

BUILDINGS, STRUCTURE, USES.

Deletions from the Code to support Accessory Buildings.

Question: how do we count the square footage of a ‘carport’ withouta
definition in the Code.

SECTION 11.10. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Subd. 4. Accessory Buildings, Structures, Uses.

A.

m o Ow

M

No accessory building or use shall be constructed or use developed on a lot prior
to obtaining a building permit for the principal building or use to which it is
accessory.

A detached accesscry building shall not be located in any required front yard.

All accessory buildings and uses shall comply with the regulations of the zoning
district in which they are located.

Accessory buildings shall be located behind the building setback line as herein
regulated, subject to the building code, and fire zone regulations.

Unless otherwise herein specified, no accessory building shall exceed the height
of the principal building.

No accessory building #sed-5

etehageeipasseﬂgeeautemebﬂes shall exceed the square footage of the main

floor of the prmcrpal structure

i o
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percent-of the-area-of the-main-floor-of the principal-structure-

All accessory buildings inresidential-distriets-shall be constructed with materials
and to a design which conforms to neighborhood architecture.

All accessory buildings in residential districts shall have a setback of ten (10) feet
from the principal structure without fire wall construction and three (3) feet from
the principal structure with fire wall construction.

Accessory buildings shall include, but are not limited to ga@ges, carports,
storage sheds, gazebos, or structures less than 200 square feet.
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K. Each lot is limited to no more than one structure less than 200 square feet
per 10,000 square feet of property.

SECTION 11.20. ADMINISTRATION

P72

SUBD. 8 Zoning Permit

A. Purpose. The purpose of a Zoning Permit is to provide such-a review is-to
ensure the improvement meets standard zoning requirements such as sethacks,
hard surface coverage, structure height, etc. The Zoning Permit is a tool to help
property owners insure that improvements they make fo their property,
patticularly those improvements that are permanent or that would be difficult or
expensive fo move after the fact are installed according to City Code in the first
place. Examples of the types of improvements include, but are not limited to,
fences, patios, sport and tennis courts, driveway replacement/expansion and
sidewalks, one-story detached accessory structures used as tool or storage, play
houses/structures and similar uses, not to exceed 200 square feet in building
area (mulfi-story structures or those larger than 200 square feet require a
building permit), retaining walls less than 4 feet in height (retaining walls 4 feet
and taller require a building permit).

B. A Zoning Permit is required for the construction of a physical improvement that
does not require a building permit and may be subject to inspection or review.

C. The City shall establish zoning permit fees sufficient to recover the costs of
enforcing this section.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED this 6th day of August, 2015 by the City Council of the
City of Lexington.

Mark Kurth, Mayor

Attest:

Bill, Petracek, City Administrator



